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October 18, 1939.

Mr, Loyd Wilson,
Hawghorne, Nevada,

Dear Loyd:

Enclosed you will find 3 copies of Notice
of Non Liability to be posted at the Mabel Mine
in locations deseribed in the attached affidavit
form, Also enclosed you will find one copy of the
Hotice with affidsvit form ettached, This letter is
to be, as you know, sworn to before a Notary Public
and piacaﬁ on record, the recorded document to be
returned to this ofrice.

Mr, Stein was in yesterday and stated he
was prepared to go to work with a few leasers at
once, hence the hurry to get these Netiees ete to
you 80 28 to have them taken care of before any men
go down the shaft. :

We will prepere the lease soon and send on
to you, made out in both your neme and that of L. E,
Stein, which we suppose to be the way you want it,
If you have any edditional ideas about drawing up
tire leese we would be glad to hear about them,

With kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager



OFFICE OF

SHERIFF AND ASSESSOR

MINERAL COUNTY. STATE OF NEVADA

LOYD WILSON

SHERIFF AND ASSESSOR
L. W. BERRUM, UNDERSHERIFF

HAWTHORNE, NEVADA

October 24,1939,

Mr., F.C,Ninnis & H.D.Budelman.
Tonopah,Nevada

Dear Friends:-

Inclosed find the Notice of Non-Liability and
Affaddvit of Posting,all recorded and taken care of.

You will notice that I have left my name out
due to the fact that I expect to be gone to the F.,B.I.School
for three or more months in the near future. I have taken up
this matter with Mr.Stein, and it will be a matter of getting
out an agreement between ourselves., In this way he will be
able to proceed with any deal that may come up while I am
away. He has some very good contacts and already has some
parties interested that are bringing there Mining Engineer
with them, I have pointed out all the possabilities that are
in favor of sinking the shaft down to the thousand foot level
with a couple drifts on diferent levels. He also has several
men from Grass Velley that are takéng leases, and intends to
do work on the Five Fifty and Six Hundred foot lewels.

By putting the lease and all agreements in his
neme it will save th~ “Im® of z-ndiig the papers to the East
for my signature. Of one thing I am pretty sure, Mr, Stien, is
very honest end upright, altho he may some times work faster than
his capital comes in, due to the fact that he takes peopl)es
word or promises when they don't fwllfil there obligations.

Thanking you for all past favors and if the
papers are sent to Mr. Stien, he will look me up.

Yours very truly,




STATE OF NTVADA ;
COUNFY OF MINERAL )

LCYD WILSON,being first duly sworn
according to law, on oath says: That on October
1939, he posted cn the mining premises dascriheﬁ"!h
the attached notice, three duplicate original.
signed coples of the said notice; seid posting
being at the following places:

One copy was posted on the Callows Frame
of the Mabel Shaft,

One copy was posted in the Tngine Room,
was
One copy posted on the Cook House,

The sald notices were posted in conspicuous
places where they could be readidy seen and examined,

Subaeribed and sworn to before me
this day of October,b193¢,

Notary Puvlic

My Commlssion exnires




NOTICE OF NON-LIABILITY

: NOTICE IS HEREBY CIVEN that the undersigned,
West "nd Consolidated Mines Corporation, is the ownes
of those certain mining oleims kniwn as and ocalled
MABPL NO. 1, M/B¥L NO, 2, M/BEL NO, 8, MABPL NO.4,
BOSTON NO. 1, BOSTON NO, 2, end MABFL NORTH,situsted
in the Garfield Wining Distriet,Mineral County,Nevdda,
upon which premises this notice is posted,

FOTICE 18 FURTHER GIV¥N thet a portion of
sald mining premises are held under lease from sald
above company to L.E.STEIN end LOYD WILSON, dated
Ootober 17,1939, together with certein buildings,
improvements and equipment connected therewith,

_ NOTICE I8 FURTEER GIVEN that the undersigned
owner, of said mining cleims or premises,or any pert
thereof, will not be responsidle for any mining or
development work, or lisble for any labor furnished
or materisls or supplies used, or to be used therein
or thereon,usnd tho-undcralgna‘ or said mining claims
or premises will not be responsible for any labor,
material or supplies which may herecfter be performed,
furnished or used, upon,in or sbout said premises,or
nn; gart or portion thereof, either by the suld
L.%.8tein en Wileson ar‘uniror‘tholr employees,
or by their sub-lessers or thelr employees,

Dated October 17,1939, A

WEST YND CONSOLIDATED MINWES CORPORATION

By,

“Uenersl Nensger



LR SRPERNI 8e3E O,

MINING DEVELOPMENTS

HAWTHORNE, NEVADA
Nov.27th.1939

West End Consolidated Mines Corp.
Tonopah,
Nevada.
Gentlemen:
Will you please add the name,Harry Anderson, to
list of paid employees at Mable Lease, occupation, truck driver

and general utility man,

Date of employment is,Nov.27th.1939,

Very truly yo ’
f n
w Ryghr >




STATE OF NEVADA )
COUNTY OF MINERAL )

LCYD WILSCN,being first duly sworn
eccording to law, on oath says: That on October.Z2 ®
1939, he posted on the mining premises described in
the attached notice, three duplicate original;
signed copies of the said notlice; said posting
being at the following places:

One copy was posted on the Gallows Frame
of .the Mabel Shaft.

One copy was posted in the Engine Room,
was
One copy posted on the Cook House,

The said notices were posted in consvicuous
places where they could be readiiy seen and examined.

frg;é;ci ;aéétivm-.

bed and sworn to before me

Subsér
_this;ﬁa?gég , day of October,1939.

St yiPublic

- T
My Commission exnires Aﬁgif;fsifﬁ’ﬁ?ﬁzﬂ

7



NOTICE OF NON-LIABILITY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the undersigned,
West End Consolidated Mines Corporation, is the ownee
of those certain mining cleims known as and called
MABEL NO, 1, MABEL NO., 2, MABEL NO, 3, MABEL NO.4,
BOSTON NO. 1, BOSTON NO. 2, and MABEL NORTH,situsted
in the Garfield Mining District,Minerel County,NVevédda,
upon which premises this notice 1s posted.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a portion of
said mining premises are held under lease from said
above company to L.E.STEIN EEAKXRXXXNXXXRXX dated %“ /
October 17,1939, together with certain buildings, /o
improvements and equipment connected therewith.

"NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN thet the undersigned
owner, of said mining claims or premises,or any pert
thereof, will not be responsible for any mining or
development work, or liable for any labor furnished
or materials or supplies used, or to be used therein
or thereon,and the undersigned or said mining claims
or premises will not'be responsible for any labor,
material or supplies ‘which mey hereafter be performed,
furnished or used, upon,in or about sald premises,or
any part or portion thereof, either by the said

L.E.Stein EXEENERIXTINEX or any of their employees,
or by their sub-leeSérs or thelr employees.

Dated October 17,1939.

WEST TND CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

(<A
By,

'Geﬁeral'Mbnager




Mabel Mine, Nevada.

We the undersigned, and each of us, agree
that ir consideration of our being allowed to
visit a portion of the underground or surface
workings of the Mabel Mine, in Garfield Mining
Distriet, Mineral County, Nevada, now being
operated under leese by L. E, Stein and sub--
lessees, and Gerald M., Smith and sub-lessees
hereby agree not to hold the West End Consolidated
Mines Corporation, the owner of said property,
| or L. E, Stein or his sub-lessees, or Gerald M,
| Skith or his sub-lessees, in any way liable for
| aceidental or other injury while in the Mabel Mine

or on surface property known as the Masbel Mine.

I
i Date - b Al
|
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OFFICE OF

SHERIFF AND ASSESSOR

MINERAL COUNTY., STATE OF NEVADA

LOYD WILSON

SHERIFF AND ASSESSOR
L. W. BERRUM, UNDERSHERIFF

HAWTHORNE, NEVADA
Nov.IO,I939.

West End Consolidated Mines.
Tonopah,Nevada.

Dear Fred & Herman:-

Inclosed find check for eighty ($80.00)
dollars handed to me by Mr. L.E.Stein, to apply as the
deposit for Industrial Insurance.

Mr.Stein also mentioned somsthing about
the royalties being from fifteen to twenty percent. According
to the copy of the agreement that I read it is the same old
scale of royalties that I had. I was just won#ering if there
was some mis-understanding some place. There are several men
working and elso Mr.Stein has a number of people coming to

look the property over with the view of sinking the shaft
and teking over the entire mine.

Well I will let thet matter stand
between yourselves and Mr. Stein, as I only now what I was
told by Mr,Stein.

Yours very truly,

-/@c{_%;c%__




L. . STEIN & 0

MINING DEVELOPMENTS

HAWTHORNE, NEVADA

Hawthorne, Nevada
November,19th.1939.
West End Consolidated Mines Corp.
Tonopeh, Nevadas.
Attention MR.H.D.BUDELMAN,
Gentlemen:

I wish to report that,I have leased that part of the
liable Mine between the Five hundred and Six hundred levels to,
Joe.Romdoni and C.A.Caver,these lessees have one paid employee
William Bofinger.

I have posted notices of Non-Liability st the mine
covering their sub-lease and have had same recorded,Date of
starting work on this lease was Nov.7th.1939,

Both of these men are,I think,are capable men, they
have developed a nice body of ore on the Six Hundred and are
now raising on it,when I was there today they had down about

fifteen ton of very good ore.

Expect to put on another set of lessors from the
Siz hundred to Seven hundred level in the hext few days,and
will keep you informed as to names,conditions ect,

If you desire further or more detailed information
please advise me and I will gladly furnish same,

Very truly yours,




OFFICE OF

SHERIEF AND ASSESSOR

MINERAL COUNTY. STATE OF NEVADA

LOYD WILSON

SHERIFF AND ASSESSOR
L. W. BERRUM, UNDERSHERIFF

HAWTHORNE. NEVADA

Dee, 27th,I939.

Mr.Fred Ninnis
Tonopah,Nevada;

Dear Fred:-

Mr., Stein told me you would write out the forms
for sub-leases, if you had the names and terms of the sub-
leasers on the Mabel Mine,

Inclosed find a check as deposit on Industrial
Insurance for the leasers Joe Bednar and Victor Bednar,who
want a lease from the 600 level to the 750 level or bottom.

The other boys are J.A,Rondoni,Joeph M.Rondoni
and J.L.Carver., They have the 500 level to the 600 foot
level.

Terms of the lease are as followes,

50 percent of the Smelter returns, that is they
are to receive 70 percent of the check that comes from the
West End Company

Fifty fifty on the Hoist Man,who is to be Mike
Smith, and they in turn hire a miner in or on Smith's Lease.
The leasers to pay half and Stein to pay half.

The leasers to pay there own Insurance,to be
deducted from the check by your company.

Fifty fifty on timber and Stein's truck to deliver
it to the mine.

Fifty fifty on truck hauling of the ore and Stein's
truck to haul it if the truck is available.

Stein to furnish Gas, 0il Powder,Fuse,Caps and Carbide
for the Engines and Hot Head,unless they get to doing to much
development work.

The lease to run the entire period of Mr.Stein's .,

Trusting that you can figure out what this is all
about,Iremain ,

We Wish you and your families a Very Happy and
Prosperous New Year,Mr.Ninnis and Mr.Budleman.

Yours very truly,

pﬁf»]o( S



MAIN OFFICE BRANCH
- -
100 ISLAND AVENUE 220 SOUTH VIRGINIA STREET
TELEPHONE 7103 TELEPHONE 6312

MOTOR VEHICLE LOAN COMPANY
AUTOMOBILE AND FURNITURE LOANS
RENO, NEVA]?A

May 24th, 1940

L4

West End Consolidated Mines Company,
Tonopal, Nevada,

Gentlemen:

¢

We are enclosing order from'Mr, L.,E, Stein,
directing your Company to mail us $37,50 on shipment
#45, to apply on his account with us,

We trust you will let this amount come

forward as soon as possible,
1y,; Eg
PANY

Yours ver

MOTOR VEH
RBA/ N
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MINING DEVELOPMENTS

HAWTHORNE, NEVADA

Dec+6th.1939

West End Consolidated Mines Corp.
Tonopah, Nevada.,

Centlemen;-
Attention Mr.Budelman

As per Mr.Ninnlis request,I am transmitting heréwith
Time Book of the Mable Lease.

In the fature you will receive this information after
the close of each month.

Trusting you will find this in order,I am,

Very truly yours,
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ASSIGNNENT

For Ten ($10) Dollars, &nd other valusble consideration,

receipt whereof ,is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned,

and interest, in and to a certain contract, entered into by and
between West End Consolideted Mines Corporetion, as party of the
first part -and C. D. Terwillliger, as party of the second part,
dated February 16, 1240, memorandum of gaid contract reading as
follows:

"Tonopah, Nevada

Mareh 2, 1940

Messrs. Loyd Wilson,

L. Bl Stein,

Ce. Dy _erwilliger,

Reno, lNeyeda, ’ T , TR a0 S

bentlemen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your Joint letter
jof February 17, 1940, reading as follows:

"You have entered into & contraet with C. D. Ter-
llliger for the purchase ofvthe Mabel Mine in the Gold Range

Ein ng District, Nevede. In aeccordance with our agreement, we
are to receive the difference between $90,000.,00 and $155 000,00,

the seleg price psid to us pro-rata as the royelty payments

I nd purchage payments are made on the property. You sre to pay
{r. Loyd Wilson one-third of the moneys as received, ond one-

third of the monies received to L. E. Stein, end one-third

to C, D. Terwilliger or his nomineesg."

We hereby confirm the zbove subject to the following
letail explanation of the arrangement as made verbally between
s, at the-conference held in Mr,, Terwilliger'!'s office in Reno
nTebruary 16, sastepngioh 21l intﬁrag;ﬁg porliessliere- pPresent,

g we understanﬁ the arrengement as to commigslon 1s =g follows:

1 The geleg price on the nrcperty is ¢105 000,003
:90,000,00 to be: retained by the Wesgt End Gonsolid&ted Uines
Dorporation, end $45,000.00 to be peid to Jyou as commigsion,

2 Royelties .on ore mined and ghipped after the date
pf the sald agreement, February 16, 1940, will apply egainst
he se cond “nd aubsecuent peyments 1isted in.sald sgreement,

3. No distribution is to be m&de to you on royelties
ecelved by this compény until the first payment-on the agree=
ent is mzde in full. This filrst payment, of $5,000.00, is aus
bn or before August 18, 1940, ‘Mhen this seld first puyment has
been made in full thie Gompany will 1mmediately pay you your

ity

L. E, Stein, do hereby sell, sssign and set over unto R. G. Conan,

e full'one—third (1/3) pert and interest of ell of my right, title
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proportion of it (one third), and aleo your proportion of &any
royslties (one third) which have been received azs applicable
againgt the second and subsequent payments; and will thereafter
pay to you &s received your proportion of any peyments (one
third) which may be made, up to the completion of terme of
peyment asg provided in sald agreement between this company,

a8 party of the first part, and C., D. Terwilliger, as perty

of the gecond part, dated February 16, 19240,

Very truly yours,
WEST END. CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

BY F, C. Ninnis
Pregident

(Seal) BY H, D. Budelman
Sgeretary
Dated this 16th day. of May, 1940

L. E. 'Stein
STATE OF NEVADA )
. S o TGO T WL T S ¥
COUNTY OF LIINERAL™ ) VTR AT R
Before me, J. J. Connelly , & Notary Public

in and for the County. and State aforesaid, on thles day personally
eppesred L, E, B8tein, known fo me to be the same person who
gigned the .foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he
freely and volunterily executed the same for the uges and pur-
poses therein mentioned.

Given undér my hand and seal of office this 16th day
of May, 1940,

Iy commlssion,expires:

(Seal)
J. J. Connelly

Notary Public

My -Commission Expires

April 5, 1942

-
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i MINING DEVELOPMENTS

HAWTHORNE, NEVADA

West End Consolidated Mines Corp.
lonopah, Nevada
Attention Mr,Budelman

Gentlemen: -
Inclosed you will tind Statement of Expenditures for
Wages and Material -on Mable Lease,from Nov.7th,to Dec.31st.1940,

There being no purchase of lumber fozﬂ%ﬁgﬁ period
and the item Truck Exp. is for hauling supplies qthe ore hauling.

Trusting this will give you the information you
requested,I am,

Very truly ypurs,
By 72~

r’
L.E.Stein
- - é@,‘%




Tonopeh, Nevada,
March 2, 1940,

Messre. Loyd wilson

L. e Stein,

Ce Do delisor.
Reno, Hevada,
Gentlemen:

This will ecknowledge receipt of your Jjoint letter
of February 17, 1940, reading as follows:

"You have ontered into a contract with C, D. Ter-
williger for the Surohnu of the Mabel Mine in the Gold Rulso
Mining District da, In accordance with our agroeement,
are to receive the difference between §90,000,00 end 01}5 000.00.
t.ho sales price paid to us pro-rata as the royal M

mma payments aro made on the property. You are to pay
Wilson ono-third of tho moneys a8 received, and one-
t.hj.rd of the monies received to L, E, St.lln. and cno-ﬁhm
to C. D¢ Torwilliger or his nominees."

Wo hereby confirm the sbove subjeot to the following
dotall explanation of the arrangement as made verbally bdetween
us, at the orence held 4in Nr. Terwilliger's ofrlto in Reno
on February 16, at which all interested parties were present.
As we undurnt.and the arrangoment as to0 comnmission 4s as follows:

1. The seles price on the opu'ty is {1}5.000.00:
$90,000,00 to be retained by the We End Consolidated Mines
Corporation, and 845.000.00 to be paid to you as commission,

2, Royaltiea on ore mined and d after the date
of the said agreement, February 16, 1940 applr against
the second end subsequent payments 1isted in said agreement,

Je No dlstribvution is to be made to m on royalties
received this onp.g‘\‘mtu the first payment on the agree-
mont is made in full first payment, of $5,000,00, is due
on or before 16, 1940. When this said first payment had
been made in this will immediatedly m rour
proportion of it (one s &nd also your proport
royalties (one third) which han been received nmpuuuo
against the second and subsequent payments; and

to you as received your proportion of any payments (one
mrd) which be made, up to the completion of terms of
'payment as p ded in saild agreeamont between this oupag
a8 party of the first part, and ¢, D. Terwilliger, as y
of the second part, G.ntcd f‘obmary 16, 1940,

Very truly yours,

WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

(Seal)
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Complete copy of letter referred to in
letter of West End Consolidated Mines Corpor-
ation to Messrs. Loyd Wilson, L. E. Stein and
C. D. Terwilliger, dated March @, 1940,

Reno, Nevada
February 17, 1940.

West End Consolidated Mines Corp.
Tonopeh, Nevada,

You have entered into a contract with C. D.
Terwilliger for the purchase of the Mabel

Mine in the Gold Range Mkning Distriet, Nevada,
In accordanece with our agreement, we are to
receive the difference between $90,000,00 and
$135,000.00, the sales price paid to us pro-
rata as the royalty payments and purchase pay-
ments are made on the property. You are to pay
Mr. Loyd Wilson on-third of the moneys as
received, and one-third of the moneys received
to L. E. Stein, and one-third of the moneys
received to C. D. Terwilliger or his nominees.

Please confirm this arrangement

Yours truly,

Loyd Wilson

L. E, Stein

g

Ce D, Terwilliger
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Reno, Nlevada
February 17, 1940

West End Consolidated Mines Corp.
Tonopah, Nevada

You have entered into a coatract with C, D, Terwill-
iger for the purchase of the Mabel Mine in the Gold
Range lMining District, Nevada. In accordaace with
our agreement, we are to receive the differeace be-
tween $90,000.00 and $135,000.00, the sales price
paid to us pro-rata as the royalty paymeants aand pur-
chase payments are made on the property. 7You are to
pay Mr. Lloyd Wilson one-third of the monéys as re-
ceived, aand one-third of the moneys received to L. L.
Stein, and one-third to C. D, Terwilliger or his
nominees.

Please confirm this arrangement.

Yours truly,
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ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the sum of Five
Thousand ($5000,00) Dollars loaned by the UNITED STATES
SHELTING-RE?INING AND MINING COMPANY TO THE UNDERSIGNED, C. D.
TERWILFIGER, of cho? Nevada? said C, D. Torw%lliger agd LOYD :
WILSON, of Hawthorme, Neveda, and L, E. STEIN, or‘Reno, Nevadsa,
Yy sgid C. D? Terwilliger, their attorney-in-fact, do hereby
sell, assign, transfer and setbover unto United States Smelting
Refining and Mining Company: "

$1) All the interest of them, and any of them, in and
to the net smelter returns from a car of ore now yeing loaded,
from the Mabel Mine in Gold Raggu‘uining District, Nsvada; in
Southern Pgcific Car No, 88054, and to be shipped in the name
of West End Consolidated Mines Corporation to United States ;
Smelting Refining end Mining Company; and all the interest of them,
and any of them, in and to any part or portion of the net smelter
returns upon any future shipments of ores from the said Mabel
Mine;

(2) A1l the 1n?ereat of them; and any of thum; as
commissions or otherwise, in and to any royalties already paid
or hereafter to be paid gnder ?ho provisions of the lease and
option dated Febriary 16, 1940, by and between West End Consol-
idated Mines Corporation and C. D. Tarwilliger; and

(3) A11 the interest of them, and any of them, as comme

issions or otherwise, in and to any part of the option payments
\ ~wmade to West End Consolidated Mines Corporation under and
pursuant to sald lease and option
agreement between sald West End Consolidated Mines Corporation
and C, D, Terwilliger,
The sald interests of the undersigned parties in
royalty or purchase money_paynnnta assigned herein have been

fixed by werbesl agreement, and confirmed by letter addressed

to the undersigned under date of March 2, 1940; by West End




Consolidated Mines Corporation,

This assignmeni is given by way of security for the
sum of Five Thousand ($5000,00) Dollars loaned to C. D. Terwilliger
by United States Smelting Refining and Mining Company of even
date herewith,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF; C. D. Terwilliger has hereunto
set his hand and Loyd Wilson and L., E. Stein h%ve caused this
1nstrum?nt to be executed by C, D. Te?williger, their Attorney-
in-Fact, as of the l6th day of August, 1940,

Sigﬁod
» Dy Terwilliger

LOYD WILSON
L. E, STEIN

QIEE d
BV( . oe e!"!d.llige?ﬂ

Attorney-in-Pact




April 12, 1941

West End Consolidated Mining Company
Tonapaha, Nevada

Attention: Mr. Herman Budellman
Dear Hermanji

Upon the visit of Mr. Nennis hLere, which ended in very cordial and
mutual understanding between my principals, myself, and Mr. Nennis, I
em happy to say “Amen®.

I asked Mr. Nennis to speak to you in regards to & man who might
consider contracting the two hundred foot shaft that may be available
in Tonapaha, recommended by you. If such is possible, kindly advise
me as soon as possible as the money for the shaft work is fast accumulating
and we are sbout ready to make the drive down to the eight hundred. '

At last these things have realy become & reality to me end I
cen readily see the carrying out of the undertaking on my part two
years 8g0.

Herman, nlesse give this jmnediate attention, whether or not you
can facilitste this matter for me, as it would be a great help to
know that someone that you would okay would be in charge of the contract
sinking the shaft.

¥ith kindest regards to yourself end your own.
Yours very truly,
( A\
Louis E. Stein
c/o A. E. Rogers

Boston Building
Salt Lske City, Utah
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Industrial Insurance Statement, Stein-V/ilson Lease,
Mabel Mine, November 1939 to February 1940, Inclusive,
as paid by West BEnd Consolideted Mines Corporsastion.

e b . -

Kame

November 1222.

Joe Rondoni, 17 days € 4.00

J. A, Caver, 20 days ¢ 4,00

Wm, bofinger, 20 days @ 5,50

Harry .nderson, 3 days ¢ 5.00
Total November

Dacember 1959,

Joe Rondoni, 133 days & 4.00

Jde 1o Caver, 14z days @ 4.00

Wm. pofinger, 14 days & 5.50

Harry Anderson, 29 days & 5,00
Total December

January 1940,

Wm. bofinger, 22 days ¢ 5.50
J. A. Caver, 25 days ¢ 4,00
Joe Rondoni, 12 days ¢ 4,00
Jack Rondoni, 23 days @ 4,00
Dick Clews, g days @ 5,50
Bert Murphy, 14 days @ 5,50
Harry inderson, 26 days @ 5,00
Joe Bednar, 23; days u 4,00
Vic. Badnar. 23* days ¢ 4,00
Total January

rﬂbmar! 1240 a

Wm, Bofinger, 24 days ¢ 5,00
J. A, Caver, 26 days ¢ 4.00
Jack Rondoni, 24 days € 4,00
J. E., Rondoni, 20 days & 4,00
Bert Murphy, 26 days & 6.00
John wWeldis, 7 days @ 5,50

A. B. Campbell, 15 days @ 5,00
Joe Bednar, 22 days @ 4.00
Vie, Bednar, 22 days u 4,00

Total February

Total for entire period

Note: Rate used is §7.20 per $100.00 of pay roll,

121.00
100,00
48,00
92.00
33.00
77.00
130.00
94.00
94,00

120,00
104,00
64,00
0.00
156,00
38450
35.00
«00

88,00

Leage
Rondoni

8.64
T+49
6,91
5.76
11,23

2.717
5.40

§28.20
135018

Lease
Bednayr

§ 6.77
$17.

£

o~
®
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Hawthorne, Nevada
March 28, 1941

Mr. Herman Budleman
West End Consolidated Mines Corporation
Tonopah, Nevada

Dear MNr. Budleman:

Iws reading tn the Reno Gazette where
the Royston Coalition, Ltd., has taken over the C.D.Ter-
williger and L.E. Stein option on the Mabel Mine, through
Mr. E.A., Rogers,the Secretary of the Royston Company;

Is there anything to the report that
the Royston Mines or Compeny have levied an assessment of
one cent on the stock of the company to finance the sinking
of the Mabel shaft?

Mr. C.D, Terwilliger wired me 2 telegram
guaranteeing Return of Assignment and Option payments of
my interest in rovalties in sixty days' time from August 16,
1940, so that any royalties due me on the second payment
to the West End Consolideted Company will be paid to me,
regardless of any deal with any other company.

Trusting to hear from you in the near
future, I am

Very truly yours,

—r

OYD WILSCN




1940,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, C. D, Terwilliger has herounto set hie heand
end Loyd Wilsonm emd L. 2. Stein heve caused this instrumemt to be executed by
€. Dy Torwilliger, their sttormey-inefact, ao of the [ L <A day of August,
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SOBFIRMAZION

WHERRAS, under date of Auguet 16, 1940, I sent to you the follow-
ing wire:

0. D. !‘mlllu.r
Hotel Utah

Confirming your wire of August Sixteenth wherein you person-

ally guarantee retum of sssigmmwnt end option payments €0 me
of all nmy intersets in royalties and option payments by way of
commissions or otherwise om lease and option of Mabel Mines

I hereby sppoint you as my attorney for me and in my name %0
oxecuts the sssignments of the sbove interest amd security for
losn from United States Smelter Refining and Mining Co, in the
enount of $5000 for = pordod of si:ly deye until sueh loan is

pald; .
end seting thoreunder, you expeuted in - neme and behalf the sselgnments
therein refsrred o}

NOW, THRREFORE, I do by this instrument ratify and confiym all

and every sct and thing done by you es my ssid sttoraey pursuant to seid

telegraphic power.

Dated thias f day or 1840.

7 i

STATE OF NEVADA )
s 88,
COUNTY OF )

On this ‘““&@Jmol?mm_
paared before me LOYD WILSON, the signer of the foregoing instrument, who

duly sckmowledged to me that he executed the same.




| ABSJIOFERNT
| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

" Thst for amiin consideration of the sum of Five Thousand

(85,000,00) Dollars loaned by UNITED STATES SMELTING REPINING AND MINING

| COMPANY to the undersigned, C. D, TERWILLIGER, of Reno, Nevada, said C, D.
Terwilliger and LOYD WILSON, of Hawthorne, Nevads, and L. E, STEIN, of Reno,
Nevada, by seid C. D, Terwilliger, their attorney-in-fact, do hereby sell,
aseign, transfer and set over umto United States Smelting Refining and Mining
Company: _ '

(1) A1l the interest of them, and zny of them, in and to the net
aiTie AEAPRY Tyin. & S af one ok Vetad Tokded, fiie tie Mabey: Wi
in Gold Range ¥ining District, Nevads, in Southern Pacific Car No, 8805k,
and to be shipped in the name of West End Consolidated Mines Corporation

to United States Smelting Refining and Mining Companyj end all the interest 1
of them, and any of them, in and to any part or portion of the net emelter |

‘rotnr'th upon any future shipments of ores from the said Mabel Mine;

| . (21) A .H:c-.ihtprcst of them, and any of them, as ._c'qn_ﬁi_uimg or

otherwise, in and to any royalties already paid or hereafter to be paid under |
' the provisions of the lease and option dated February 16, 1940, by and be-
| tween West End Consolidated Mines Corporstion and C, D. Terwilliger; and

(3) ALl the interest of them, and any of them, as eommissions or
otherwise, in and to any part of the option payments made to West End |
Consolidated Mines Corporation under and pursuamt to said lease and option

*agro_" eement between said West End Consolidsted Mines Cérporation and C, D.

Terwilliger,

The said imterests of the undersigned parties in reyalty or pur-
chase money payments sssigned herein have been fixed by verbal agreement,
mand confirmed by letter sddressed to the undersigned under dste of March 2,
19404 by West End Gomiidat.od Kines Corporation.

This assignment is given by way of security for the sum of Five

Thousznd ($5,000,00) Dollars loaned to C, D. Terwilliger by United States

| "
h'alpl_.‘bi-ng Refining and Mining Company of even date herewith.




CONFIRMATION

WHEREAS, under dete of August 15, 1940, I sent to you the follow-

ing wires

| "C. D. Terwilliger
| Care Utsh Hotel

(i I hereby sppoint you as my attorney for me end in my neme

to execute an assignment of =ll my interests in royslties amnd
option payments by way of commission or otherwise on lease

and option on Mabel Mine to you es security for loen from United
States Smelting Refining snd Mining Compamy to you in the amount

I of Five Thousand Dollars;

and acting thersunder you executed in my neme end behelf the assignments

therein referred to;

NOW, THEREFORE, I do by this instrument ratify end confirm all and
every act smd thing done by you as my seid ettormmey pursuant to seid tele-

graphic power,

Dated this 2~&  ~day of %m_ﬁ , 1940,
/f/ %

é‘.i ®. Stein)

STATE OF NEVADA )

I ' S8.
| COUNTY OF )YAVJ&A*—' ;

' On this 2 é >~ day of W , 1940, personally appeared
_ d
| before me L, B, STEIN, the signer of the foregoing instrument, who duly sck=-

| mowledged to me that he executed the sams.

| e O T~
I NOTARY PUBLIC
I Regiding et M{ Yoo da

'i! My commission expires:
C/;
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The Mayflofoer Company s /5,,¢/

414 BOSTON BUILDING

e
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH /} w

October 3, 194l

Mr. Herman Budelman
¢/o West End Mining Co.
Tonopah, Nevada

Dear Herman:

Received your letter and it sound some-
what encouraging.

Mr., Rogers is away on a convention held
by the Presidents of the Bar Association of
the United States in Indianapolis, Indiana.

I look for him back about the 10th or 1l2th

of this month, and just as soon as he returns,
I shall wire you in reference to your presence
here.

My kindest regards,

Louis E. Stein

P



salt Lake City, Utah,
sSeptember 26, 1941,

Mr. Herman Budelman,
Tonopah, Nevada.

Dear Herman:

1 received a copy of your letter to Judge Rogers and 1
notice it mentions manyof the important features -- mainly money.

I thought I would drop you a line and explain something
to you - between you and me - that may be of mutual benefit to
all concerned. The limited amount of money that has come into
this company by the way of an assessment has beem known to me and
all of us, mainly yourself and your people, to be pitifully
limited and other arrangements have to be made to finish this job,

L have discussed that with you on various occasions =~
that is, the small amount of finances that is available for this
operation as far as the Royaton Company is concerned, That
company was the medium of starting in with the very best of
sincerity on the part of its offieers, and Mr. Rogers tried
his best to tell me that he did not think the Royston Company
could undertake this job. However, . hounded the man for three
weeks and prevailed on him to take over the property (the Mabel),

Now, as you know, conditions are changing over night
and ewery day apparently is a different day, and what one under-
takes to do today is all upset by conditions the next day, but
Just the same I am willing to do what I can to finish this job,
BUl, in order to carry on, I must have some cooperations from your-
self and Mr, Nennis maimly referring to payments on the property
while the money for the operation is being raised., Every time a
letter comes from Tonopah, it has a tendency to scare these little
groups of people in this company in making them feel that they
are driving to an impossible task to perform on their part,

Things are shéping up -- howewer, slow I agree -- but
nevertheless I am endeavoring to do my utmost to raise the sub-
stantial amount around $25,000, to finish this job.

From the time of my undertaking, from nearly three
years ago, I have diligently endeavored to create a condition to
finance putting that shaft down and doing the drift work.

Ybur last letter seemed to have created a condition in
the mimd of Judge Rogers and other directors that the warious
demands dealing indirectly with simking that shaft, such as
roofing and betterment on the machinery and other incidentals
that run into dollars and cents, ars bearing down on the little




Mr. Herman Budelman -page 2- Sept, 26, 1941,

amount of money on hand in this company, making it look like the
impossible to them,

as I told you, and am telling you in this letter, I
know that the rest of the money necessary to finish this job is
in the making and I can foresee a successful conclusion of this
undertaking. BUY, I must have your cooperation to skme extent
and it is necessary that you arrive at some basis of cooperation
that would eliminate any property payments until the development
work has been finished,

we have some new prospects who are looking into the
featurse of further financing of this job, but apparently they are
mining men like yourself and are adverse to taking hold of it
with the property payments set forth in our contraet to be contin
ued while this development work is going on,

1t means just this: I am not longer able to convince
this little company, as well as their new associates, that these
Payments must be met.

Please give this your immediate attention and advise me
if the elimination of the payments, during the eourse of develop-
ment, is within the scope of possibility and in order for me to
carry on any further in behalf of my undertaking at this time, I
must have some consideration from you in regard to this matter.

Very truly yours,

LOULS STEIN
vrs




November 5 Py 1939

Mr. L. E, Stein,
Hawthorne, Nevada,

Dear Mr, Stein:

Please do not forget to send in your
U. S. Smelting contract formj; we are very anxious
to compare terms with ours in the hope thet we may
be able to improve rates in the end, and before
any shipments are made,

When you send in the signed copy of
lease form please send deposit in amount of $80.00
as agreed. For the time being at least this will
take care of the Industrial Insurance situation,

Enclosed you will find two coples of
Walver of Injury forms to be signed by all
visitors before they go underground, We regard
the signing of this form as very important, both
in the interest of you lessees and of this compeny,
so please do not make any exceptions,

: We expect to be down and see you before
long, so here's hoping you soon find plenty of
ore, and high grade.

Kindest regards to you and Loyd from
Fred and myself.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B



October 17, 1939.

Mr. L. . Stein
Hawthorne, Nevada,

Dear Mr, Stein:

' The following terms far leuse on a portion of the Mabel
Mine of this campany, to begin October 17, 1939 and to terminate
November 1, 1940, are subtmitted for your approval aend signature.

Beginning October 17, 1939 you are to have the privilege
of working in the Mabel Mine, in that ion as deceribdbed in the
next sucoceeding ph, and this vilege to continue until
November 1, 1940, ess sooner terniintod by forfeiture or abandone
ment, subject to terms and conditions as stated herein below.

The area covered by this lease includes the total area
of Mabel No. 1 and Mabel NHo., 4 claims, from the surface downward
with the exception of a block reserved for Gerald M. Smith, of Mina,
Neveda, the said block being more particularly described ss follows:

"The srea covered by this lease at the poigt &f intersection
of West Drift 205 and Coordinate 4000 East; as shown on the working
map of West End Consolidated Mines Corporation, a copy of which
map is now on the mine property snd available for your inspection;
approximately 140 feet west of the main Mabel Mine Shaft; thence
extending downward 50 feet below the floor of said 200 Level and
vertically upward to surface, and extending westerly on the vein

e maximum dustance of 500 feet beyond the present face of the

sald 200 Level west,”

You are to have the right to sub-lease, nall sub~lcases
to be governed by the same conditions as your general lesse,

When a sub=lease is granted by you, you are to at once
notify this company of that fact, and are to send in a description
of the leased block, name of sub-leaser, date work is started, and terms
of sub-lesse, This 5ata is essential in order that this company may be
informed an d lster be enabled to correctly calculste ore settlements,

The #West End Company will compute bullion tax for each
lease and sub-lease, and will make deductions from shipments as made.
In order that it may be enabled to correctly calculate bulllon tex
due you are required to send in to this office, as soon as possible
after the end of each month, details of labor costs, supplies, timber
ete, for esch lesse and sub-lease for the succceding month,

You and your partners and employees, and your sub-lossees
and their employees, must he fully protected under the Industrial

-1-




Mr, L. E. Stein 2 October 17' 1939.

Insurance provided by the Nevada Industrial Commission of Nevada.
You are to provide the West End Company, as soon as possible after
the end of each month, and in no event later than the 10th of the
succeeding month, with necessary pay-roll data, so that it will be
enabled to make remittance to the Nevada Industrisl Commission

for said month, In order to protect the West End Consolidated
¥ines Corporation on such advances you, as lessee, snd esch of your
sub-lessees as a separate lease, are required to post with this
company a deposit of §50.,00, This deposit is to be made at the time
of starting work, and any balance remaining at termination of your
lease, or any of your sub-lessees lease, 13 to be returned to the
respective leaser as soon as possible after business of the part-
icplar lease is completed.

Royalty to West End Consolidated Mines Corporation on any
ors shipped to be as follows: 15% up to a gross velue of §20.00 per
ton; 20% on ore over a gross value of $20,00 per ton and up to
$100,00 per ton; 25% on ore over a gross value of $100,00 per ton
and up to $§150,00 per ton; and 30% on all ore of » gross value in ex-
cess of §150,00 per ton.

The rate of royslty is based on the gross velue of the
ore but is calculated on the net returns from the smelter or mill,
;ttar deductinghauling, trestment costs, freight, and metallurgical
0888,

At least 30 shifts per calendar month must be done in
the mine. This provision is subject to circumstances dbeyond your
;::trol. such as exceptional snow, carthquakes, Acts of God and the

Ce

Main eirways in the mine must not be filled and the shaft
must be oted and kept in repair at all times. All work is to
be done a minerlike manner and well timbered when necessary.

All ore is to be shipped in neme of West End Consolidated
Mines c::zoration, and the pleace where shipped th be approved by it
before pments are made., The company to make settlements to you,
or as directed by s Just as sogn as possible after receipt of
sottlement from or smelter,

It is understood that Gerald M, Smith has e lease on a
portion of the mine, as descrided on pege 1 herein, and that you
and Mr. Smith are to cooperste in the use of the verious buildings
end the eguipment, and will participate in an equitable manner in
the costs of hoia%ing, compressed alr etc, It is distinotly under-
stood that none but & ocapable licensed hoisting engineer shall
operate the holist,

In event the ¥West End Company start operations on its
own account, or in event of a sale of the property, which rights
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are reserved at all times, it or the purchaser is to have first

call on the machinery, However, the compuny will cooperate =t all
times on the joint use of the machinery. In case of a saele of the
property you anl your sub-lessees arc to bde allowed six months, pro-
vided your lease has more than that time yet to run to termination,
in which to clean out ore in sight,

Buildings and machinery are to be kept in ordinary repair,
end to be returned in es good condition ss now, ordinary wear and
tear alone e xcepted,

No visitors are to be asllowed in the mine, or on the
property, except that they sign wuaivers protecting tﬁis company
age any accidental injury of any kind while in the mine or on
the property. Forms for this purpose will be provided by the West
End Compony and after signature these forms are to be returned to
the company office in Tonopah, Nevada.

No ar:::gunnnts are provided in this lease to cover ore
shipments to a 1 plant, Any details covering this class of ship-
ments will be discussed when ore and mill are aveilsble, and be
cared for in supplemental agreement.

Other provisions will be those customary in 2 mining
lease, for the proger protection of lessor and lessee, and to comply
with the laws of the State of Nevada. This is to include the immediate
posting and recording of proper Notices of Non-liability on the padt
of the West End Consolidated Mines Corporation for any supplies, labor
e::i purchased by you or any of your sub-lessees, or employees of
e ar'e

It is understood and agreed that the failure on the part
of the lessee, or his sub-lessees, to comply with the provisions
as set forth inroln.will be sufficlent bagis for the caneellation by
the lessor, on 10 days written notice, of =ll prévileges given by this
lease, at Eho diseretion of the lessor,

This letter agreement is enclosed in duplicate. Plecase

indiecate your approval :z signing one copy and returning to this
office, retaining the other signed copy for your files.

Very truly yours,
WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

HDB:B ' o ‘Giharﬁl'ggnagar

LESSOR

Approved:




February 14, 1940.

Mr, Loyd Wilson,
Hawthorne, Nevada.

Dear Loyd:

Mr. Stein called me on the telephone yesterday
and during ths course of the conversation he told me that
his leasers were about ready to ship out two cars of ore.
In maeking shipment please make sure that the numbers
used are Lot 38 and Lot 39, put the name of the leasers
on the bill of lading, and mark to sample at Utah Ore
Sampling as we have previously.

Louis sent in the time book but did not mark
the pay rate of the hired men. If he would just mark
"Leaser" after each leasers time, and rate of pay after
each hired mans time we would have no trouble making out
the Industrial Insurance report. As it was I assumed that
Wm. Bofinger was a miner at $5.50 per day, Dick Clews was
paid $5.50 per day, Bert Murphy paid $5.50 per day, and Harry
Anderson was paid ‘5.00 per day. I felt pretty sure that
Bofinger and .nderson were correct as they were on the pay
roll prior bo January, but it 1s a good idea sach time they
send in the time book to mark each mans time with rate or
dzsignation as leaser. Then there is no chance of error,

No data has been received for Bullion Tax report
as yet, and if it does not show in this afternoons mail
I am going to send it in as I have it, which wBuld mean
a small bullion tax to pay.

Hope the ore goes as good as the boys think., So
far they have been correct. Louls told me of the high
sample from the intermediate stope, which is very pleasant
news, particularly at this time.

Kindest regards,

Very sincerely yours,

HDB:B




May 25,1940,

Motor Vehicle lLoad Company,
220 South Virginia S5t,,or 100 Island Ave,,
Reno,Nevada,

Gentlemen:

We have your letter of May 24th
enclosing an order from Mr.Louils Stein for
$ 37.50, the same to be deducted from Lot
No. 45.

We regret the necessity of returning
this order and suggest it should me made on
Mr.C.D.Terwilliger, 206 N, Virginia St.,to
whom settlement on Lot No 45, will be made.

Very truly yours

Fcn/ President
Enecl




December 7,1939,

Mr.Louis Stein,
Hawthorne,Nevada,

Dear Louis:

2 We are enclosingz three conles of Bill of
Lading which you will fill out as to Car initial,
number and date of billing and on okay by the
azent please return to this gefice where the
necessary letters will be written,

Your men have & very nice showing on the
550 Intermediete, also on the 600. TFrom all
indicetions they should be ready to ship wvery soon.
%e hone thies storm hold off another week. Loyd has
probably told you how the snow sticks on the north
side of the hill, :

You are very fortunete in having such o
cheerful person as Mrs Caver on the hill to take
care of your commissary,

Plecsse shake upr vour memory & bit and send
in,the following:

The signed copy of your lease,

A gopy of your smelter contract.

Month of December time book,

You have a good crew of men on the hil 1
who seem to have zotten onto the ore in the short
time they heve been there, and heve some real ideas

as to future develonment.

With %xind regerds in which Mr,Pudelman
joins me

Very truly yours

FCN /N President
Enel
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November 24, 1940.

¥r. L. B. 8‘@01!1.
Mina, Nevada.

Dear Louis:

Yesterday we received a letter from
Mr, Terwilliger stating that the money for the
hauling, on the three small lots which sre now
ready to be settled for, as soon as necessary
instructions sre received from Mr., Terwilliger
and the U, 8. Smelting Co., i8 to be paid direct
to h%n. Rate to be charged the leasers §l1.50
per tone.

- You have already told me thet you owned
the truck and the money should be paid to you.
When we have instructions and the road is clear
to make payment, Jjust who shall we pay it to?

I am writing to Mr. Terwilliger today,
about us adbove, so it appears that you and he
should get together so we oan have somethlap
definite to act on in making psyment for thils
hlulingc

Sorry tc have nmissed you a few duys npgo,
I was in town sc assumed that you were froced to
change your plans.

Kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B - Goneral Manager



Karech 11, 1940,

¥r. Loyd wilsonm,
Hswthorne, Nevada.

Dear Loyd:

Enclosed you will find final settlement papers
end wvoucher in amount of $572.00 Ctein-Wilson Lease Lot
Noe. 38, Mabel Mine.

Also snclosad you will fiad statement of the
Industrial Imsurance paid by this company for the months
November 1939 to Eebruary 1940, inclusive, showing detall
for each leaser and smployse. You will note on this Lot
38 settlemsnt we haove deductad £26,21 only as industrial
insurance charged againsy the Bednar Lease, We thought
possibly that you might want to cherge them with a pert
of the hoist engineors industrial inourance, snd have
preparesd this statement in detnll so that 1t would be =
simple matter for you to maks propsr dedeuctions in
paying off the leasers. We will deduct $135.18 from the
ot No. 39 when it comes in,

Lot 38 aid not rur so geod as we had hoped, and
probably not so high zs you expected.

¥hen the above deducticons heve been made Mr.
Stein's originel deposit of §£0,00 will be intact, which
is thoe way he wanted 1it,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Maneger

P. S. You will note that the amount due for hauling thi
Lot 38 is included in the enclosed voucher. wg asggmed 4
;?::a:he 1o:h::s‘gaut;:°én ¥r. Stein's truck. If not,
gze 3 haul is id y
before distributing the money. e B v

H. D. B.
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i ardinary cablegram 'a PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

Tonopah, Nevada,
June 12, 1941,

Mr. Louis Stein,

Care E. A. Rogers,
404 Boston Building,
Salt Lake City, Utah.

What has become of agreements with vou Wilson
and Terwllliger sefiy you May thirtieth stop you understand
that we can permit no work to start in Mabel Mine until
these agreements have been signed by all and returned here
stop time is getting short so please wire,

H. D. Budelman

Send Day Letter

Charge West End Consolidated,




May 30, 1941,

Mr. L. E. 8tein,
Care E. A. Rogers,
404 Boston Bullding,
Salt Luke City, Utah.

Dear Mr. 3tein:

Enclosed find four copies of proposed
agreement betweon West End Consolidated Mines Corp-
oration and C. D. Terwilliger, Loyd wilson &nd
L. E. 8teln, for signature.

Please sign all four copies, then send on
to Mr, Terwilliger for his signature, requesfing him
to forward to lLoyd wWilson for his aipgnaturc, snd
ask KEr. Wilson to send all copies on to this compeny
at Tonopah for signature and seal. We will then send
each of you a complete copy. Flease dinitial inked date
on last line of lsat page, and request Mr. Terwilliger
and Fr. Wilson to do the same.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B Secretary




April 5, 1941,

Mr. Loyd Wilson,
Hawthorne, Nevada.

Dear Layd:

Recelved your letter of March 28, in
which you asked about the status of the Mabel
deal. So far as assignment of Mr. Terwilliger's
option and lease has been made, although it is
likely that such an assignment will be made.

; I have locked over your power of attorney
to Mr., Terwilliger. It appears to me that the mention
of the 60 days does not carry much weight. It reads
to me that your share is tied up to U. S. Smelting
until that company has been paid in full. Better
look that over as we do not think we have any auth-
ority to pay anything to you until the U. S. note is
paid in full., You might, of course, have a suit
against C, D., if that sounds good to you.

Will drop in and see you some time in the
near future, but if you have any 1ld-as about this
matter this would be a good time to register then,
and we would be very gldd to hear from you again.

Very sincerely yours,



August 2}’ 1941,

Dear Louis:

Sinee talking with you on the telephone I have
been down to the Verdi Lumber Co. to find out just what
you had ordered. The 8x8 is 0. K., but ¥ noticed that you
had mede no provision for posts, which are 6x6, guldes,
ladder material or wedges. As all these items are necessery
before anything can be done in the shaft I thought it would be
proper to esdd them to your list, and I did so, It will save
another trip for a truck, and hence will save the Royston
mnoney.

I mentioned to you that I have spent some cash on
Royston material items, a nd have sent the bills in to Mr.
Rogers, These bills, as well as the taxes, which I paid in
order to avold penalty, should be paid promptly. There is
really no reason why we should be advancing this money
but I have taken it upon mysels, in an effort to expedite this
shaft work, to do s0, As & matter of fact, there should be
some mone¥ here which could be used on Royston expenses. The
bank account for Smiths work had better be used only for his
expense items, which will be mostly labor, explosives, fuel

etc.

When you eslled up it was a pleasant surprise, It
had been so long since I had heard from you that I wondered
just whet had happened. You will recall that when we talked
on the telephone a coule ofweeks ago you told me you would be
in here in a couple of days, or three or four, that the lumber
had all been ordered, and other things. Better keep in touch
now and then, we might forget each other.

With kindest regards,
Sincerely yours,

HDB:B

L. E. Stein

Care E., A. ﬁogera.
404 Boston Building,
Salt Lake City, Utah.



June 23, 1941.

Dear Louis:

I wish that you would rush the contracts back
here so unfinished business can be completed; I refer to
contracts between the West End and the Royston.

The other contracts are here, signed and ready
to deliver. I shall hold them until the West End and
Royston contracts are received. Loyd Wilson was the bottle-
neck on the former, he had had to go to Los Angeles on
account of the illness of his sister.

As you know, Smith and De La Mare have shipped. It
should be a good car, No assays as yet of course.

How are you coming along on the shaft contract?
Seems to me that you are all taking much more time than is necess-
ary on this matter. In other words, I think youare stalling,
and it does not make a good impression on this end. Why not get
going before we have to semnd you a motice of default, thereby
phacing you in the same catagory with ome C. D. T.

Best regards,

Sincerely yours,

L, E. Stein’

Care E. A. Rogers,
404 Boston Building,
Salt Lake City, Utah.




October 28, 1940,

¥ine Garage,
Mina, Nevada,

Gentlemens

We are returning herewith your bill against
L. B, Stein, dated Oct. 10, in amount of $20.38,
which we have no authorlity to pay direct to you.
It will be necessary for you to ebtain the 0. K.
of €. D. Terwilliger, This is a matter which does
not concern the West End Consolidated Mines cvorperation
80 please deo not make any bills against this company
for cupplies furnished to anyone connected with the
Mabel Mine operations unless instructed to do sc by either
Mr, Ninnis or myself,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager




August 27, 1941.

Mr. L. E. Stein
404 Boston Buil&ing,
S8elt Lake City, Utah,

Dear Louis:

I heve made several trips to see the Ver

Co. and each time I am greeted by the mews that thg%elgggegaen
gﬁ gurther word from you ebout the lumber you ordered by wire,

st why all this delay is deyond my comprehension, and it is
very exasperating, It is delays like this which cause costs
to g0 up end smount of work acdomplished to go down, If you am
counting on starting work at the Mabel Shaft then we must have
lumber, If you want lumber it must be ordered and paid for,
and a delay may meen that you will not be able to get what you
want. Lumber is scarce and getting scarcer, and higher priced,
Just why you are delaying on this is beyond me, As a matter of
fact you are the most exasperating man to do business with tha
I hsve ever known, You sre the kiamd of a fellow who costs an
investor or a compeny thousands of dollars without getting
anything donme; simply by delay, more delay, then da%ay again,.
nghigtgell can't we get this thing started and go through
w

Enclosed you will find copy of telegram sent you
this morning. It is self explanatory. I sineerely hope thet you
do not answer by seying thet you eannot afford to buythe guldes,
dividersm posts etc now. It seems to me that you ought to know °
that in order to start a contract in which you agree to furnish
the timber and supplies for the shaft tha:riou mustvhave these
supplies on hand before the contract Pe started, It is simply
not even reasomable to think of sterting work with a miscellaneous
collection of timber of different sizes on hand, and not enough of tha

to carry through the contract,

h thet we cen get together on this
B Y Lou i of doing business gets

t+ I can tell you that your method
:;rzo:%. and how.'!o{ told me a long time ago that the money
was in the bank for this wnrt. and sggglig:, ;ndgg§§é1£gah:ro
h ur n movwe 1S .
foadléng around wondering what yo e s

t sending a copy of this letter
éonggf as he agvisad me some time ago to deal through you.

With kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B



Mr. L. B, Stein 2, September 28, 1941.

with two machines while rock is so hard. Just how that is going
to work out we will have to wait to see. In the meantime you
had better pray that the rock gets a little softer.

Maybe you would care to tell me just how much money is
available for this work? Mike has enough to carry on for 50 feet
and after that, according to the contfact, additional money in
units of §750n-#% to be deposited in the Tonopah account. The
lumber -bill is still to be paid, $324.89 plus $14.00, and
Campbell and Kelly bill of £226.73 is also to be paid. I suggest
that you get the figures for me so that we know what to expect.
Now that the work is actually started it would be a shame to
stop it, and chances are pretty good that the work may be
successful if it can be carried to conclusion.

Thanks for your letter, and I shall await a reply to
this one with much interest.

With kindest regards,
Very sincerely yours,

HDB:B




Februery 26, 1950.

Mr, L. E. Stein - /) :
39.Exchange Plasa, /CJ,-— ?7-vf2§3-2f
Salt Lake City, Utah.j

Dear Louis:

You will recall we tallked sbout the Garfield
end Mabel Mines when ve last met in your office in
Novembey,

I have reccntly hsd conversation with Cordonm
Herris, son of Velter Harris, mov deoceased, esnd who, 1
think would have @ lerge say in any deal on the Carfield
property. We have also contacted Mre, Buckingham, now
living in Berkeley, Californie, and working in S8an
Francisco. The two of them as you know control the
Garfield,

Both of the Dhove ere willingz to tslk business
on & long term arangement,; so they say, on & reasonable
basise I tried to get some idea from Mr, Harris about
what he might consider s reasonnble basis, and sugrested
$50,000 on time or maybe a §25,000 price on cash, They
were anxious to make certaln Shat we wounld accept the
same price as theyj for our Mabel Mine.

fo there you are, these properties can be
handled together, Give it some thought and maybe you
can tell me just about on what detaeil you think you
pight be able to finamce a deal,

Hope all is going well with you, lots of ore -
and high grade, Dkd you motice the bill introduwed in
the House which would allow leasers minimum wage
guarantee. That would be a fine keptle of fish, Maybe
aou fellows ahve elresdp writtem your objections to

tah members of fJenate nnd House?

Hope to be over your way within fhe nex$
couple of months, if so will certainly look you up
as 1 enjoyed my visit with you last fall very much,

Kindest regards,

3incerely yours,

H. D. Budelman
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Send the following telegram, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

Tonopah, Nevada,
August 21, 1941.

Mr, L, E. Stain,-
: 404 Boston Building,
Salt Lake City, Utah,

Are you and shaft lumber lost strayed or
stolen regards,

H. D. Budelman

Charge West End.
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transmitted aa & telegram or R. B, WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER
ordi PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

Send the following telegram, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed fo

Tonopah, Nevada,
August 27, 1941,

‘-".r. L. E. Stain

404 Boston Buklding,
Salt Laks City, Utah.

Again consulted with Verdi Lumber and find you Nl
have made no provision for payment on your lumber order and
no instructions from you stop they are holding lumber dut will
not hold indefinitely stop total amount is 293 dollars what
are you going to do about it and when, :

H. D. mdﬂmn.

Charge VWest End,
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February 2, 1940,

Mr, Louis Stein,
Hawthorne, Ngvada,

Dear Louis:

Am enclosing a copy of letter sent
to Mr, Terwilliger today, which is self explan-
atory.

It seems very likely that we can get
together on this and I like the people very much,
However, in order to actually close up the deal
it is necessary that Mr. Ningis and I work together
on it, hence the delay. It is quite possible that
I may be in Reno within the next few days and if
80 I will call on Mr. Terwilliger and discuss it
further with him,

Received your statement of expenses on
the Mabel Lease this morning. I have applied to
the Nevada Tax Commission for delay until the 15th
in filing your bullion taex statement. It appears
to me that you are short on expenses, if you cannot
find some other items you are likely to have some
bullion tax to paye.

With kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B



Tebruary 26, 1940,

r. lLoyd wilson
Hawthorne, He .

Dear loyd:

Enclosed you will find 3 coples of NHotice

of Non-Lisbility to de ted ut the Madel Mine

in locutions described the attached affidavit
form. Also enclosed you will find one copy of the
Hotice, with sffidavit form attached ch latter is
to be sworm to before Notary Fudlic by the person
signing 1t and placed on record in Hawthorne, the
recorded document to be returned to this office,

%e are sonding this matter to you direct
and ask that yousee it is attended to. We do not know
the name of the mez in charge, or who to send it to in
Hawthorne, but of ome thing we gre desirous of and that
is to get the nmotices posted and reccrded at once, as
we understand that ¥r, Terwilliger has alreedy started
work. Your help ia this matter will be very mach
appreciated.

with kindest regards,
Very truly yocurs,

General Manager

Copy of letter and documents
sent to C. D, Terwlilliger,

411 First National Bank Bullding,
Reno, Nevada,

‘ o — 7 “7 _,-"’"
s )vuuj, L4 //j@q - ,/4,2_},2%7/4& BRI /




January 25, 1940.

Dear Fred;

" Glad you caliad last night, I had just got back
from Hawthorne and was making a fire at the time. It snowed
an inch last night and is snowing a little now, but not very
cold.

The proposed terms of a deal on the Mabel arc as
follows, with no set terms on either side but simply a dis-
cussion between us all.

As between Stine and Wilson and the West End. Price
to West End to be 90,000, to the buyer §135,000, the difference
to Stein and Wilson, just how not decided.

As between Terwilleger and the West Endg

Purchase price $135,000 payable as follows:

No payment for sim months, during which time the shaft
is supposed to be sunk 200 feet, and lateral work performed
of 500 feet to a connection to the bottolm of the winze from
the B00 Level.

$5000 at end of six months

5000 at end of 12 months

10,000 at end of 18 months

10,000 at end of 24 months

10,000 at end of 30 months

15,000 at end of %6 months, making a total of £55,000

paid in three years.
20,000 at end of 42 months
60,000 at end of 48 months

Royalties: 15% to §20

20% to £100

254 over $100, all royalties to apply on payments
next due. The question of whether or not the royaslties on
ore shipped by our leasers would apply on paymen$s or not has
not been determined.

My hands sre so cold that I can hardly manipulate
this machine, It is nearly noon and I want this to go out
on the stage. Just came up from underground a few moments
ago. '

It appears thgt Mr. T. represents reliable people.
He claims they are now making money onnthe Comstock, by
leasing only, 2nd Louis says that he has been a' very wealthy



lumber man himself but overreached and lost the biggest pary
of the bank roll. He is also operating at Jungo. His engineers
name is Robert Prince, and he has already been to the Msbel
Mine, as has Mr. T.

Seems to me this deal is worth going throush with,
at least to the point of drawing up an agreement of lease
and option., Let me know what you think of the terms as Mr. T.
and his engineer may be down this way to look over maps end
data before you get here.

_ Hope thai?tOb is %atting along O. K. today, the Blair
family are plenty worried of courss,

Best to all,

As ever,




February 26, 1940.

Mr. C. D. Tﬂrwilligar,
411 First National Bank Building,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Mr., Terwilliger:

Enclosed you will find two signed and
sealed copies of the Agreement between this
company and yourself, covering the Mabel Mine,
will you please retrun the unsealed copy which
you have to us, unless you wish to retain it.

The enclosed data referring to Notice
of non-l8ability posting is self explanatory.
We are anxious to have it attended to at once and did
not know who you had in chgrge at the Mabel Mine,

Kindest regards from Mr, Ninnis and
myself,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager




Mr, Co D, Terwilliger,
Room 411,

Second and Virgine Streets,
Reno, Newvada.

Dear Mr, Terwilliger:

with regard to the proposed lease and
option on the Mapbel Mine, I have taken the matter
up with Mr, Ninnis by letter and he also seoms
favorable toward a reasonable deal on the prop-
erty, in ord.r to get some dsvelopmant work done
in the mine, However, he is now on the roed and
out of touch for about a Wweek, when Le returns
t¢ Tonopah, As soon as he arrives we will get
together on this matter and contact you, so as
to either meet you in Reno or Hawthorne and
d:;:gsn the situation tec a Aecision one way or
a8 arlse

im very sorry to have to dala{ this
but the eircumstances are such that it is not
possible to do otherwise,

With kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B Genseral Manager

c t0o Louils Stein
n:zzhﬂrtu, Hevadn, :




March 2, 1940,

Mr, C. D. Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Neveda.

Dear Mr. Terwilliger:

This will acknowledge receipt of your
letter of February 29, in which you ask for
this company's permission to transfer agreement
of February 16 to Exchequer Gold Mines, Inc.

Enclosed you will find proposed copy
of Resolution whiéh will be passed by the Director's
of this company, authorizing the transfer.

Also enclosed you will find copy of
proposed transfer, which is similar to others we
have used, If this is satisfactory to you and your
company please let us know, as we will require a
copy of the transfer to attach to our signed copy
of the agreement of February 16, 1940, If this
form is not satisfactory in this case will you
please prepare and send us a copy of the proposed
transfer, so that we may be able to consider it
at our meeting. Our meeting will probably be dated
March 8th.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B Secretary
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March 21, 1940.

Mr. C. D. Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada,

Dear Mr. Terwilliger:

I do not find where your letter of the 1l4th has
been answered., Mr. Ninnis is in Reno at the present time
and you wili likely see him, but if the information in this
letter has already been received by you this duplication can
be discarded.

Enclosed you will find sketeh cof the West Face,
Smith Lease, on the Mabel Nine 200 Level, This can be trans-
ferred to your map, on the saue scale of 20 feet to ome inch,
by fitting up the coordinates and using a carbon for tracing.

You must neve already reccived returns on the last
two lots shipped from the Mabel Mine, but in case you have
not the enclosesd smelter settlement sheets will complete
your file to date,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B _ Genorsl Manager




May 15; 1940,

Mr, C, D, Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Mr, Terwilliger:

Referring to Agreement, dated February 16, 1940, between
the West End Consolidated Mines éorporation and yourself, covering
2:339 and Option to Purchase the Mabel Mine owned by this company,

Referring to our letter of April 16, 1940, a formal
notification of your default on certain provisions of the said
Agreement, and

Referring to Page 4, 3rd paragraph, of said Agreement,
which states:

*In case of any default hereunder, except a default in the payments
herein required, thirty (30) days notice shall be given second

party of such default and if said default is not corrected within
said thirty (30) days period, then all rights of second party herein
shall cease and determine an& he shall deliver peaceful possession
of said premises to the party of the first part.®

' Therefore, in accordance with the terms of said agree-
ment, our 30 day no%ice of default to you, and your failure to
correct the default wkhin the time allowu& you to do so by said
Agreement, we are with regret notifying you herewith that all your
rights unﬁor said Agreement, except as provided therein, expire
this day, M=y 15, 1940,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B Secretary




Tonopah, Hevada,
april 25, 194l.

¥r, C. D Tarwilliger,
206 Morth Virgiais stroet,
m. Revada.

Desy Sir:

The agreement, dated the 16th day of February
1940, betwoen yourself, as party of the second purt, u& the
West Bnd Coasolidated Nines Corporation, party of the firat
part, contained the following covenant ond agreemont:

"During the term of this agreemont, second party
agrees to pay all Stete sand County taxes levied
upon sald property, snd his proporticn of the
tullion taxes that may be levied upon the procseds
of sald property.”

lementel agreement, dated the 15th duy of

The
uuu:n 1%4), yourself, as of the seeond
part the West End fod Mines Corporation, party
of t‘o first part, contained the following eovenant and

agreament:

"That said second party agrees that the work, develop=-
ment, snd improvements, including timbering, referred
to in the rirst tea lines of page 2 of sald agreement

of Fe 16, 1940, shall be performed at the rute
of 100 e n.um:urw(m days,
end that such work shall be not later than

thirty (30) days after the date of this supplementcl
sgreoemant, snd shall be secuted continuously there-
m.atmm-otm ﬂmuuumoo:i.:g‘a
thirty-day period, un fully etod; sald
furthey sgrees that said s including the

shell be performed in a good, worimanl
mmlm“w.mmmmMImd
practical mining men, who ore qualified to

2
|
g
-
-
d
5-




Ce Do Toerwilliger o April 25, 1%41.

to and deseribed, for the following reasonsj you have not paid
the State and County taxes as set forth in the portion of the
agreement of February 16, 1940, above quoted, and the second
instellment of State and County taxes, due March 3, 1941, with
penalties, remains unpaid.

Likewise, you have not, in secordance with suppelmental
t of February 15, 1941, above quoted, started work on
speoified date, 30 days after the date of u.{d supplemental
agreemontj nor have you performed the required 100 shifts as
gpecified in said supplemental agreement, in the 30 day peried
ending April 15, 1941, snd you ere hereby declared to be in
default under saild suppelmental agreement.

- Unless .{u correot each snd sll of the above referred
to defsult and delinquinoies within a period of thirty days
from date of notice, all rights which you now have under and
by virtue of said sgresment deted the bthcn{ot!‘ohnu;.
1940, and said supplemental agreoment of the 15th day of Febe-
ruary, 1941, will be forfeited and declared forfeited by the
Weust !nd Consolidated Mines Vorporation, and the West Eand
Consolidated Mines Corperation will demand possession of the

premises.
WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION
® s
W ey
v ‘{4;/‘ gy S V




April 17, 1941.

W. Howard Gray, Attorney at Law,
Ely, Nevada,

Dear Howard:

We are of the opinion that Mr. Terwilliger
should be served with Notice of Default under his
agreement and supplemental agreement, pending advice from
you, and I have prepared the enolose& notice from form
you sent us for the last one. Also find enclosed an extra
copy for your files.

I suppose that the notice of default should be
dated prior to the date of our approval of the assignment.
In case it is not then we should I suppose send the Roysten
Company a notice. In either event I suppose we should send
a copy of the notice to the Roysten Company? This in order
to keep the record straight. You will note that I have dated
the enclosed copy of Notice April 25, 1941, as it does not
appear that we can possibly serve Mr. Terwilliger with it
before that date.

I am leaving for Oakland on the 19th and will
probably be there until the evening of the 21lst, or possibly
the 22nd. My address there is Care West End Chemical Company,
Latham Square Building, Oakland, Cglifornia. A letter or wire
sent there will always reach me, If you approve of the notice
please send it on to Oakland address unless it is sure to
reacg me ehere on the 19th, I shall arramge to have my mail
forwarded until the 19th inclusive,

Your lstter of the 8th received and I know from
its contents that you are swamped with work, However, if
Mr. Rogers knows that the assignment 1is forthcoming I guess
he and his company will have no reason to delay starting
work so as to comply with terms of agreement and supplemental

agreement,
With kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B
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L CUSS oF SERCE DESIRED i CHECK \
il — - 1206-B
TELEGRAM ORDINARY
DAY URGENT
s : ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

LETTER we=l
SERIAL DEFERRED
NIGHT NIGHT

LETTER iermer ||
SPECIAL SHIP

SERVICE RADIOGRAM —
Tatrons should check clam of servics TIME FILED

desired, otherwise the message will be
R, B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. €. WILLEVER
PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT oy =5

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

Tonopah, Nevada,
June 3, 1940,

C. D. Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia btreet
Reno, Nevada,

Will be in Tonopah tuesday wednesday and thursday

prefer xXimx wednesday.
H. D. Budeiman

Charge West End Consol.




S - am——— T

Charge to the account $

JCUISS OF SERviCE DESIRED_\ J CHECK \
DOMESTIC CABLE 1206-B
TELEGRAM ORDINARY »
DAY URGENT
LETTER RATE | Y ACCOUNTING INFORMATION
SERIAL DEFERRED
WIGHT NIGHT
LETTER LETTER
SPECIAL SHIP u l II
= "::mcz M.wmnm " N N TIME FILED
oth

demred, otherwise the mesmge will be
transmitied aa a telegram of R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER r
“\___ortinary cablegrm. ¢~ PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT i 1o

Send the following message, sabject fo the terms on back hereaf, which are herehy agreed lo

Tonopah,Nevada
May 20,1940,

C.D.Terwil&iger
411 First ational Pank Bldg
Reno,Nevada.

Mr.Budelman returns Tuesday.+f interested
in new contract can meet .you Tonopah Wednesday
only account mf leaving here Thursday Repasits

F.C.Ninnis

Chg West End




CLASS OF SERVICE

This is a full-rate
Telegram or Cable-
| m_unless its de-
I rred character is in~
dicatcd by a suitable
lymbol above or pre-
ceding the address.

s WESTERN - =5
176 NION oo ===

R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTOMN J, C. WILLEVER Ship Radiogram
PRESIODENT CHAIRMAMN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT \ f

i mal.n the d.lt.a line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination

Vze6
6 NT=RENO NEV JUN 4 010 Jof B & 46
HERMAN BUDLEMAN=

WILL BE IN TONOPAH WEDNESDAY AFTERNOON=
C D TERWILLIGER.

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SBRVICE



e fo
== WESTERN - =
Telegam :f'é."ij: ST
F:'&'Z’a“ca“a?.”uii’ is h:: Il i N l O N NT =Overnight Telegram
itabl LC=Deferred Cable
'ymbolalgy:e or pre~ 55 8P0 . NLT =Cable Night Letter

ceding the address. R. B, WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER Ship Radi
PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

pm— i The date line on telegrams and day letters Is STANDARD TIME at point of origin, Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination
wn in

The filing time

VZB43 14=OROVILLE CALIF 2 523P ROJN 2 PH 5 s5g
HERMAN BUDELMAN=
TONOPAH NEV=

WIRE ME RENO IF You WILL BE TONOPAH NEXT WEEK POSSIBLE
MEET YOU WEDNESDAY=
C D TERWILLIGERs

wrivmens T
B i 1

Ping ————.
‘Mg \Lﬁ

Poni | § 2

H——_‘

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM T8 PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE



CLASS OF SERVICE

This is a full-rate
Telegram or Cable-
1 m unless its de-

| ferred character is in-

| dicated by a suitable
symbol above or pre~
ceding the address.

WESTERN (o

DL=Day Letter

NT =0vernight Telegram
LC=Deferred Cable
R. B. WHITE

NLT =Cable Night Letter
NEWCOMB CARLTON
PRESIDENT

The filing time shown in the date line on

J. C. WILLEVER
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT ﬂ_{l@hﬁm
logr and day |

VZB40O 14

is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME st point of destination

NT ‘_-:i".E NO NE V MAY 20

240 MaY 21 M 8 4g
F C NINNIS=

PAY STEIN PRESENT BENTON CHECK ONLY. SEE LETTER
\/ DECAADD W s I“"OSMTD A -—

1Y REGARDING CONTRACT=

T o

C D TERWILLIGERe

™

n / - F _— »
- / 3 7
Lty wz,./ e .7
¥ g
J

!

-.\".’.
[\

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE BUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE




CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED
ESTIC CABLE 1207-B J CHECK g
TELEGRAM OROINARY = ,
DAY URGENT
- e ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

SERIAL DEFERRED =
N NIGHT
'GTI_'FTEﬂ LETTER | | .
Slﬁllm: a:clﬂoﬁnm
Pairons should chach clam of servies TIME FILED
message will be

erwise
trapemitied asa telegram or R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. ©. WILLEVER
\___sedinary cablegram. 'S PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT X i

= 2

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

19

dlg Wi | R

Sender’s address Sender’s telephone
Jfor refe number




November 21, 1940.

¥r. C, D, Terwilliper,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada.

Daar Mr, Terwilliger:

Tax statement for the Mabel liine for year
1940 has Jjust been received. The totel amount is
£90.44 for the yecar.

According to conbract dated Fedb. lé, 1940,
you agree to pay your proportion of said taxes.
This amounts to £79.13 for 10z months. Flease advise
regarding this matter as taxxes sare due on first

Monday in December,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager

R S
o ol
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July 10, 1940,

Mr, C. D. TQMlli.ger’
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada,

Dear Mr. Terwilliger:

Thanks for copy of return to Nevada Industrial
Commission for May, received some time ago. Please send copy
of June report when made.

I was at the Mabel Mine yesterday but too late-to
go underground. Learned that Sid Wilde had left the mine,
after completion of the shaft repair and head frame, Tex Caver
told me that the Deputy Mine Inspector, Mr. Gallagher, had
advised there would have to be one add{tional set of timbers
put on the 500 station, East side, to obviate possibility of
loose material drépping down the shaft while sinking is in
progress.

We setlled Lot No. 47 today, Gerald M. Smith Lease,
and enclosed you will find copies of setllement sheets and
assay certificates. That was a good shipment, and had to be
so as to partially compensate for 8 months development work
by Smith, He is now drifting west on the vein and says he has
a little ore in sight. Have you made any written agreement
with him as yet for an extension of his lease period.

You have already probebly considered it, but when you
get the new cable, and personally I believe that 3/4 is large
ehough for at least the 1000 level work, the sheave wheel will
have to be turned out to fit the larger cable., Otherwise, as
you know, the new cable would not last long.

We are taking care of Smith's bullion tax state-
ment for period ending June 30, 1940, and assume you will
take eare of Caver's and your own. If convenient, we would like
to have copies of them for our files.

Everything seems to have gone along nicely on the
peeparatory work at the mine, and I assume you are about ready
to go on the shaft sinking.

L 2

With kindest regards,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B




Form 56 s
Pay rolls must be submitted on or before the twenty-fifth of each month covering operations for the previous month.
Failure on the part of employer to pay premiums as required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance statute acts as an automatic rejection.

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

ACTUAL GROSS PAY ROLL OF

S— C § 4 |
Name / it . CAAHI o Aty £t L A

For Period Commencing é//;:""'"“' 4 194.._, and Ending e Y 7 1942
Business Address _’7_4%% f( el Jﬂ*-.. ; e

Address of Plant : 0 =3 County: b / ..........
Character of Business ;1'-;;'%"'" s 7 43

In computing the pay roll the entire compensation received by every workman employed shall be included, whether it be in the form of
salary, wage, piecework, overtime, or any allowance in the way of profit sharing, premium or otherwise, or whether payable in money, board,
or otherwise. No deduction allowed for overtime in computing premium. Salaries in excess of $300 per month should be reported at $300.

|
Total Actual Comp. Prems. | Actual A. B. Prems.
DEPARTMENT OR CHARACTER OF WORK No. Shifts | Fof Camon "‘fl;':;’{o'ﬁ“’ i oy
Worked Rate Amount | Rate f Amount
— O /  MNNG | ‘ ’ ‘ i |
LAl — oL 4 - y LI re ry- “ =1 (2 | s . | - = | 2
Mo derical e aliisi—. (, Beted AN W A S [47eo vz 29 76| 2> 2377
Mine commissary employees . o e e ot L ) R e R e e T RS e s ) Lo = ST
| | |
i ”"i"" - -I ...........
All other employees, including supmnlendent, mechanics, teamsters, and | |
laborers employed either underground or on the surface . . . e it }
ORE REDUCTION '
Mill clerical office employees . . . . . . . . . 4w u e e e SIS 3 O [N
M ponmmsary einplovees, | ., &om L mID AL N e P R R e ol b e e s S |
Wet or dry ¢ , concentration; all emp! engaged in operation, | |
including superintendents, mechanics, and laborers . . . . . . . |l b :
e T e T 2o A Bl | St A e 7 i) | Ferbrnb e I s oo L T Lo | [ vl NS RISl oo St P s T B
TOTAL MINING AND ORE REDUCTION . . . . . . . . . . || | 2t T e RS S RS
Adjusted by I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct
statement of the actual pay roll as indicated.
Date .
(This space for use of Commission.) g
L T R T e T e o T i L S B

Address all communications and make all remittances to
>, 7 L NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,
! Carson City, Nevada,

3 99
e
e % 3 2



NAMES AND OCCUPATIONS OF EMPLOYEES .
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Form 56

Pay rolls must be submitted on or before the twenty-fifth of each month covering operations for the previous month.

Failure on the part of employer to pay premiums as required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance statute acts as an automatic rejection.

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

Firm No.

ACTUAL GROSS PAY ROLL OF

Name . Ew:hca_uar._.G.o_lﬂ...}dimzs,.ﬁ.ln;:;..u.......n...li.en0. Nevada

For Period Commencing..}ay lat.

Business Address 206 ¥o. Virginia Street,

1945 and Ending May 3lst, 1940

Room 411, Reno, Nevada

Address of Plant Hawthorne

County. Minsral

Character of Business

Mining

In computing the pay roll the entire compensation received by every workman employed shall be included, whether it be in the form of
salary, wage, piecework, overtime, or any allowance in the way of profit sharing, premium or otherwise, or whether payable in money, board,
or otherwise. No deduction allowed for overtime in computing premium. Salaries in excess of $300 per month should be reported at $300.

ORE REDUCTION
Mill clerical office employees .

Total Actual Comp. Prems. Actual A. B. Prems.
DEPARTMENT OR CHARACTER OF WORK No. Shifts | Fof Canon A‘,E:;IRE;]"’ e
Worked Rate Amount Rate Amount
MINING i .i
Mitie clavice} ollics anblosess’ Tl i d . o e o el B ] Il f
Mine commissary employees . Rl NI o L L e il LT Y ) | 1 (| O | S el M om.
LTI el AR R ‘ ‘f
’ |
All other including superintendent, mechanics, teamsters, & | |
labomﬁlp‘iz;ﬁmther underground o:nonrﬁne urf::e R e e ol 8 W $U479 251 14,00 . 19.17...3.20 ~15-1-33
|
i

Mill commissary employees

Wet or dry process, concentration; all employees engaged in opmhon,

including superintendents, medla.nm. and laborers
Mill construction
TOTAL MINING AND ORE REDUCTION

Adjusted by

Date

(This space for use of Commisaion,)

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct
statement of the actual pay roll as indicated.

(Sig.)

(Official position)

Address all communications and make all remittances to

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,

Check for $34.50 was received with this payroll Carson City, Nevada.




NAMES AND OCCUPATIONS OF EMPLOYEES _

No. Shifts |

Rate per

. Amount

NAMES OCCUPATION or Days ‘ Day
Tohn Adam Miner ol 4.50 $102,00
_¥n. Boffi:ger I 20 | 20 | 4,50 90.00
Tex Carver " | 20 4.50 90,00
_813 Wilde ! . 19 4,50 8550
_John Gilmore | 12% | 4,50 56.25
_Jos Easks " 1 | Y4,50 49,50

$479,25




July 2, 1941,

n. L. E. B“u.
Care S, A, Rogers,
404 Boston Building,
Selt Lake City, Utah,

¥r, C. D, mm“.r.
206 Horth Virginia Street,
Reno, lavade.

Nre. Wilson
m:z:.. Nevada,.

Gentlemon:

Bnclosed you will find executed copy of
agreament between Vest End Comsolidsted Mines Corp-
oration and yourselves, dated Jume 4, 1941,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B Seoret.ry



NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION Fiem No. 2077

'
~

Sept. 21, 1940

i
Y (A
\ COMPENSATION ACCIDENT BENEFIT
~
N T CASH PREMIUM CREDIT PREMIUM CREDIT
EYAEE RERISDICONERED CASSOB.OOK ,.J_%, RECEIVED GASH CHARGE BALANCE GRBH CHARGE BALANCE
Sept.19, 1940 4622 $50.00 $27.78 $u3,78 $22,22 $35.02

COPY

Your account defaulted July 31, 1940, because you have failed to
when due. Please report actual payroll for period June 1 to July
We have recpened the account as of September 19, 1940, Payrclls

must be reported each month,

(el Fom Pl )

report payrolls
31a 191{"3.

and premiums -

Exchequer Gold Mines, Inc,.
206 Worth Virginia Strest
Reno, Nevada

— Mhmf;i«mM%mJNhimmeldﬁﬁEJQZﬁ



Hﬂy 222. 1940.

Nevada Inductrial Commission,
Carson City, Nevada,

Gentlemen: Attention Henry H. Lee
Auditor.

Rei:Exchequer Gold Mines, Inc., Firm No. 90793
Mabel Mine of West End ConsolidatedviMines Corporation,
and your letter regarding of April 19, 1940,

We have not yet received advice whether or not the
payroll for this firm has been submitted for March and April.
Yesterday we obtained pay roll from the accountant in Hawe
thorne and are enclosing herewith copies of the same for the
months of March and April,

March emounts to $24.84 in premium
April amounts to 42,98 in premium
A tdtal of .

If you find these in order, as not having been
previously paid by Mr. Terwilliger, for the Exchequer Gold
Mines, Inc., will you please charge the deposit of this
company, West End Consolidated Mines Corporation, with the
premium due., If the premium has not ;am paid we would very
much eppreciate word from you about it so t hat we can
mail amount necessary to rebuild our deposit. If the
Industrial Insurance premium has been paid and pay roll
submitted please notify us, and send a duplicate of the
payrolls for comparison.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B Secretary



MABLE

Wm,Bofinger
J.L.Caver
John Waldis
Vic.Bednar
Total

Wm.Bofinger
J.L.Caver

Vie Bednar x

Total

Bert Murphy

Dan Weaver

Gus.Peflerson
Total

MINE TIME MONTH OF MARCH 1940

Lease #1 P 8
el shifts §5.00 per day /05
24 " Leaser 2 6
16 " 6.00 " " g &
__65_ e 6.00 " " P w,
n
: 55 5 7= 'l“ff
Month of April 1940
27 shifts §$5,00 per day /85
217 " Leaser 0 ®
21 y 6,00 0 n W 162 2%
" - »
1 30 5y 5 L 9
Lease #2 Yo < /209
HoSHtIr s INGh
~ Month of April 1940 /j’ p
Z,
16 shifts Leaser LY G
16 n ] pA v
16 " " b o’
n ————— ‘l{f 3 EY
/9 > ¥ > e
%- g 7‘58
wh
Ih +3 6.
138"



Form 56

e

Pay rolls must be submitted on or before the twenty-fifth of each month covering operations for the previous month,
Failure on the part of employer to pay premiums as required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance statute acts as an automatic rejection.

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

ACTUAL GROSS PAY ROLL OF
Name _ V€8t End Consolidated Mines Corporation (C. D. Terwilliger. operatios

For Period Commencing June J. P

at Mabel Mine)

194)... and Ending.. August. 31, 1940, .. 194

Business Address Tonopah, Nevada.
Address of Plant.. Tonopah, Nevada, County...... Mineral
Character of Business Mining

In computing the pay roll the entire compensation received by every workman employed shall be included, whether it be in the form of
salary, wage, piecework, overtime, or any allowance in the way of profit gharing, premium or otherwise, or whether payable in money, board,

or otherwise, No deduction allowed for overtime in computing preminm.

Salaries in excess of $300 per month should be reported at $300,

Total Actual Comp. Pr Actual A. B. Prem
DEPARTMENT OR CHARACTER OF WORK No. Shifts | For Camon “‘l;':;ln‘:;ﬁ“l gl e
Warked Rate Amount Rate Amount
o clhs
ol Leass ANabel MImeNEL NSy | 749 PO |4 | 29 §6 3.2 | 23 97
Mine cofmissary: eMpOPBRE o o v 6 e @k s it e e T AR o ) e e R o

MI other employm. mdm‘mg superintendent, mechanics, teamsters, and

borers employed either underground or on the surface . . . . .

ORE REDUCTION

Mill clerical office employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Mill{commisgary Emploppes . asil  W mE e e e e

Wet or dry process, concentration; all employees engaged in operation,

including superintendents, mechanics, and laborers . . . . . .

Adjusted by

Date

(This space for use of Commisaion.)

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct
statement of the actual pay roll as indicated.

g e et s st P S

(Official poultion) . SOOFOtaYY =~

Address all communications and make all remittances to

29496
23,

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,
Carson City, Nevada.




NAMES AND OCCUPATIONS OF EMPLOYEES .

NAMES OCOUPATION o, gl;i;yi Rebupe Amount
-Tex Caver Le-nu—{_tor--&mﬁ—m&r-l&abol—-nihe )

Bill sofinger Miner 13.. |.8.50 71..50-
—-John _Adsms —Miner  MEAT T T SO (7
—John MacDonald | Miner ok 5. 50 22.00
—-Tex Caver .Leaser 27 | 4,00 108 00

P2 ZAU00
Tox-Caver lLease -{(for July, 1340 Mabal Mine)———
—-Bill pofingar ~Minep —18— | -5.50- 99 00—
—-John MacDonald —diner SO AR R T 5. 50—
—-Bert Murphy ~Miner 3B, 50 16 | 50.
___Tex Caver _Leaser 4,00 | loBloo .
e 2ol
A 229 |00
|
|
|
Tex-Caver Lease-{for-August;-1940; Mabel-Mins)
—.-Bill Bofinger ~Miner 15— |-5+50- 82 50—
—.Bert Murphy _Miner -25_ | 5.50_ 13750
Tex Caver |_Leaser A5 | 4.00 6000
! =3 FE 249 00 ..







June 10, 1940.

Nevada Industrial Commission,
Carson City, Nevada,

Gentlemen: Attention Henry H. Lee,
Auditor.

According to copy of letter, dated June 6,
addressed to Nevada Industrial Commission by C. D.
Terwilliger, just received in this office it appeas®s
that Mr. Terwilliger has tendered pay roll and check
to cover industrial insurance for his Mabel Mine
operations for the months of March and April, This
takes care of pay rolls about which we wrote you under
date of May 22.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B Secretary




November 10, 1940,

Nevada Industrial-Commission,
Carson City, Nevada.

Gentlemen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your receipt
covering industrial insurance paid by this company on
account of C, D, Terwilliger's operations at the Mabel
Mine of this company for September. You made a note on
the receipt asking for payroll reports for June, July
and August, 1940, and we are enclosing such report
herewith.

We were of the impression that the industrial
insurance for the baove leaser operations at the Mabel
Mine had been closed with the May report, to be re-
opened by submission of September report. Flease inform
us about this as if the iasurance has been kept in effect
during the perion when no reports were sent you wz will
at once send check to cover.

It is our intention to pay this industrial
insurance, and submit payroll reports on this Mabel Mine
operation by C. D. Terwilliger, direct from this office &
the future. So far as we know the name "Exchequer Gold
Mines, Inec.," need not appear on reports or raceipts as
we have no dealings whatever with that corporation, Our
business is with C. D. Terwilliger personally, and in his
name.,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B Secretary



CORRECTED REPORT.

-~ Form 56 i

Pay rolls must be submitted on or before the twenty-fifth of each month cevering operations for the previous month,
Failure on the part of employer to pay premiums as required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance statute acts as an automatic rejection.

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION b
ACTUAL GROSS PAY ROLL OF
Name Exchequer Gold Mines Inc.
For Period Commencing 4071 1=15%~1040 .194__,and Ending.... AprileZ0th=1940 194 .
Business Address P 0 Box. 6ll- Reno Nevada,
Address of Plant.......... Mina Nevadsa. County...... Minemal
Character of Business Mining

In computing the pay roll the entire compensation received by every workman employed shall be included, whether it be in the form of
salary, wage, piecework, overtime, or any allowance in the way of profit sharing, premium or otherwise, or whether payable in money, board,
or otherwise, No deduction allowed for overtime in computing premium, Salaries in excess of $300 per month should be reported at $300.

Total Actual Comp. Prems. Actual A. B. Prems.
DEPARTMENT OR CHARACTER OF WORK No. Shifts e, *‘*;:;‘R";‘;l"'
Worked Rate Amount Rate ’ Amount
MINING ‘ ‘
Mine clerical office employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RIS SR =L | o (fiag v e
Mine commissary employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e 31 U N [ =
| | | |
| L <11 ]
All other empl mdu:[ing tendent, mechanics, teamsters, and | - '
hbormegp‘i nnd.:;?u;ﬂ or Dtl'l.m thie wrface " CNMORESENS . Migs TR L Rad 0 BE L 527 00«7 e 9.. 42_h 98 ! !
ORE REDUCTION | ‘
i cleeicalipflicd amplovesissa==spes ;- = © S1T MR RONSNES I S et 1| RS NN P b =0 S e L T T
Ml comBinsting enmbovees o s i o T ks et S S L o e e e s ! E .................
s e el R R e 00 T S ol )
N gonptiietion SR N 1 S - = e T B AR TR Rl A BT S i i e 10 el il ..............................
TOTAL MINING AND ORE REDUCTION . . . . . . . . . . Lo 597!- 99 45,98 ! |
Adjusted by I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct

statement of the actual pay roll as indicated.

Date

(This space for use of Commission,)

(Sig.)... T RS o S S i A

(Official position)

Address all communications and make all remittances to
NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,
Carson City, Nevada.




NAMES AND OCCUPATIONS OF EMPLOYEES

NAMES OCOUPATION e i M
—Baffinger ¥m Miner 27 | 8,
—_Cover J L 87 | 4e
—Bedner Vic . £7 | 8.

- Murphy Bert - _18 | 4,
—Neaver . Dan n —38- 4
__Pederson Gus " _18 | 4.




November 10, 1940,

Dear Louls:

Will you please see that we are furnished
with a copI of Caver's pag roll at once. I have written
him about it and he may attend to sending one, but
perhaps you may be able to expedite it a little. Be

sure and put in your own time as wel 2
have spenE at thg Mabel Mine, go gga%,ﬁghgggvggyyou

industrial insurance on you as well as on the other
leasers, And also tell the leasers that we want a

pay roll at the end of each month, If Mr. Terwilliger
should put men at work there we want them on the
payroll also as we are going to take care of all
industrial insurance from this snd from September

on, We have already paid September according to the
pay roll you sent in, and are now preparing October
for payment. I have already written Mr. Rerwllliger
about this, and have advised him that we are going to
hold cut a substantial deposit to take care of this
expense; deducting it from whatever may be due him
or you on shipments already made.

S0 far no word has come from the smelter
releasing the money on shipments made to Mineral
Reduction Co. by Caver and De La Mare.

Smith's lot ran about #184mper ton, which
is pretty fair stuff,

Kindest regards,

HDB:B General Manager

. Louis Stein,
Mina, Nevada.




Form 56

Pay rolls must be submitted on or before the twenty-fifth of each month covering operations for the previous month,
Failure on the part of employer to pay premiums as required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance statute acts as an automatic rejection.

D

Name

Firm No
NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
ACTUAL GROSS PAY ROLL OF
Exchequer Cold Mines, Inc, Reno, Nev,
For Period Commencing.. M2y 15t 194 9, and Ending.. ¥2y_#1 194 0

Business Address 208 N. Vll'glnia St. Room 411’ IBEHO-NGVC

Address of Plant. Hawthorne

County Eineral

¥ining

Character of Business

In computing the pay roll the entire compensation received by every workman employed ghall be included, whether it be in the form of
salary, wage, piecework, overtime, or any allowance in the way of profit sharing, premium or otherwise, or whether payable in money, board,
or otherwise. No deduction allowed for overtime in computing premium.

Balaries in excess of $300 per month should be reported at $300.

DEPARTMENT OR CHARACTER OF WORK

Total
No. Shifts
Worked

Actual Total Actual Comp. Prems.

For Carson

Actual A, B. Prems.

Office Pay Rell

Rate [ Rate

Amount

Amount

MINING
Mine clerical office employees

Mine commissary employees .

All other employees, including superintendent, mechanics, teamsters, and

laborers employed either underground or on the surface .

ORE REDUCTION
Mill clerical office employees .

Wet or dry process, concentration; all employees engaged in operation,
including superi mechanics, and laborers . . . . .

Mill construction

TOTAL MINING AND ORE REDUCTION

| 504 78

Adjusted by

Date

(This space for use of Commission,)

statement of the actual pay roll as indicated.

{Official position)

ot o i e i e s e

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct

Address all communications and make all remittances to

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,
Carson City, Nevada.




'—i_ ~X

NAMES AND OCCUPATIONS OF EMPLOYEES

NAMES OCOUPATION o SR | R per
John Adams Miner: 24 l 4,50
Wm. Boffinger " 20 | 4,50
Tex Carver _._39.,___44551
s1d Wilde _19 | 4,50
John @ilmore . mjl 450
Joe Haske n

11 | 4.50




Form 56

Pay rolls must be submitted on or before the twenty-fifth of each month covering operations for the previous month.
Failure on the part of employer to pay premiums as required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance statute acts as an automatic rejection.

e

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

ACTUAL GROSS PAY ROLL OF

Name ... Exchequer Gold Mines Inc.

Business Address

,194__, and Ending March $1st-1940

P O Box 8ll= Reno HNevada.

Address of Plant . lMina Nevada.

County.. . Mineral

Character of Business

Mining.

Firm No.

In computing the pay roll the entire compensation received by every workman employed shall be included, whether it be in the form of
salary, wage, piecework, overtime, or any allowance in the way of profit sharing, premium or otherwise, or whether payable in money, board,

or otherwise. No deduction allowed for overtime in computing premium,

Salaries in excess of $300 per month should be reported at $300.

DEPARTMENT OR CHARACTER OF WORK

Total
No. Shifts
Worked

Actual Comp. Prems.

For Carson Actual Total
Office

Pay Roll
Rate

R |

Amount

Actual A. B. Prems.

MINING
Mine clerical office employees
Mine commissary employees .

All other employees, including superintendent, mechanics, teamsters, and
laborers empl eilh:r 2 nornnn:hem

ORE REDUCTION
Mill clerical office employees . . .

--------

Mill commissary employees

Wet or dry process, concentration; all employees engaged in operation,
including superintendents, mechanics, and laborers . . . . .

Mill construction

TOTAL MINING AND ORE REDUCTION

oooooo

585400

Adjusted by

Date

(This space for use of Commission.)

statement of the actual pay roll as indicated.

(Sig.) ...

(Official position)

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct

Address all communications and make all remittances to

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,

Carson City, Nevada.



NAMES AND OCCUPATIONS OF EMPLOYEES

|

NAMES OCCUPATION | Besne Amount
Bofinger Wm Miner 2l 5. 105,00
Cover J L " B A e R
Waldes John 16| 8, S
Bedner Vic 8. @6, :j_




Form 56 R 2

Pay rolls must be submitted on or before the twenty-fifth of each month covering operations for the previous month.
Failure on the part of employer to pay premiums as required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance statute acts as an automatic rejection.

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

ACTUAL GROSS PAY ROLL OF

Firm No.

West End Congpy Mines Corp.

Name EBxchequer Gold Mines,Inec .  lease . . ... Mabel Mine - property-of -
For Period Commencing........ _March 1lst 1940 ....193 . and Ending. Karch 31, 1940 J95
Business Address.___. ST . R

Address of Plant ¥108 County MARSEBL ...
Character of Business Mining So oo e

In computing the pay roll the enfire compensation received by every workman employed shall be included, whether it be in the form of
galary, wage, piecework, overtime, or any allowance in the way of profit sharing, premium or otherwise, or whether payable in money, board,
or otherwise. No deduction allowed for overtime in computing premium. Salaries in excess of $300 per month shounld be reported at $300.

1 |
Actual Comp. Prems. Actual A. B. Prems.

| Total
.1 | For Carson Actual Total
DEPARTMENT OR CHARACTER OF WORK | h‘l’c:r;Shd'u OOE Pay Ro?.l e = =

| | | Rate | Amount Rate Amount

211 04

All other employees, including superintendent, mechanics, teamsters, and
laborers employed either underground or on the surface . . . . . .

ORE REDUCTION

Mill commissary employees . . . . . . . . . . o0 . . . .

Wet or dry process, concentration; all employees engaged in operation,
including superintendents, mechanics, and laborers . . . . . . .

BT consbratliom. 5| 55 T A e A6, e el e el e e

TOTAL MINING AND ORE REDUCTION . . . . . . . . . .

Adjusted by I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct
statement of the actual pay roll as indicated.

Date

(This space for use of Commission,) (Sig.)...

(Official position) ..

Address all communications and make all remittances to

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,
Carson City, Nevada.




NAMES AND OCCUPATIONS OF EMPLOYEES) o

NAMES OCCUPATION L gg:f.“' s oo Amount
—m - Bofinger Hiner—ldueker 23 ‘ 5560 105 uu} b
Jol.Cavar Leaser Db 4500~ 9600
John Waldis Miner 16 | 6,00 96|-00-
Viec Bednar | Miner 8 '-_&rgg- At DG—




o

Form 56 s g
Pay rolls must be submitted on or before the twenty-fifth of each month covering operations for the previous month.
Failure on the part of employer to pay premiums as required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance statute acts as an automatic rejection.

Firm No.

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

ACTUAL GROSS PAY ROLL OF

west End Consol. Mines Corp.

Name ._Exchequer Gold Kines ,Inc. Lease Mabel Mine property of

For Period Commencing................ Aprdil 1,1940 . . ,193...., and Ending April 3o, 1940 4937
Business Address

Address of Plant Mina County. Mineral .

Character of Business T S RN T e e

In computing the pay roll the entire compensation received by every workman employed shall be included, whether it be in the form of

salary, wage, piecework, overtime, or any allowance in the way of profit sharing, premium or otherwise, or whether payable in money, board,
or otherwise. No deduction allowed for overtime in computing premium. Salaries in excess of $300 per month should be reported at $300.

Total Actual Comp. Prems. Actual A. B, Prems.
DEPARTMENT OR CHARACTER OF WORK L i e e e e e B e
e Rate Amount Rate | Amount
| [ | |
MINING | | | e il |
Mine clerical office employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..| : ..... [ ...........
Mine connnissary/ employoes .. . e e sl ey o ous e e iefhaie e Iy S| ................ I ____________
329 ... 597100 & | 2388 3.2 1910
| | | ¥ |
All other employees, including superintendent, mechanics, teamsters, and ’ f ! ! | !
laborers employed 1eI;tI:er underground or wmﬂm TR0 T At (e e Pl Mol S SO R | TR 0 | e G et G |] .............................
ORE REDUCTION i |
Mill clerical office employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . R TS e = I'
Mill commissary employees . . . . . . . . . . . o« . .. SRS SReR PeS i oy Slrees ! ............. ; .......... i
Wet process, tration; all engaged i tion, | i
m:lruggé lupﬂinm. m;.:hmm.ﬂ:;ﬂ;do,i:-};nrm 3 ltf qtm. 0!1 bt | e et U S ! s s IS M LY L Tl T BBl il WL
L e TR ) TS WIS = ] RSN 74 0 B35 T 1) T N e I .......... SN T e el R S
TOTAL MINING AND ORE REDUCTION . . . . . . . . . . I i s i i i ot
Adjusted by I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct

statement of the actual pay roll as indicated.

Date

(This space for use of Commission,) (Sig.)

(Official position)

Address all communications and make all remittances to
NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION,

Carson City, Nevada.




NAMES AND OCCUPATIONS OF EMPLOYEES

OCCUPATION

NAMES d e ggu' Johe piee Amount
| Lease-Hoed— |
| e Wm Bofinger Miner Mucker 21 | 500 185 |00
e Ay G AT L -27 4,00} 3108100
Yt e mEReP —23 -6-.00«—““-—%62;-00-—
bort Murphy Lesager 16| 4,00 64100
“an Weavaer 16 64 100
e A BB STHOR S V- 64




November 19, 1940.

Mr., C. D. TGMIliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Mr, Terwilliger:

We have paid Industrial Insurance on lsasers
and employees at the Mabel Mire, in accordance with payrolls
turned in by them, and the following statement shows your
account at the present time:

11-15-40 Deducted from settlement Lots 49-53, as
deposit for vour account $200.00

Industrial Insurance for Tex Caver Lease, paid by
West End. Co. Sept. $19.44, Oct. §21.64
totgl §§41.08

Industrial Insurance for R. De La Mere Lease, paid
by West Bnd Co. Sept. §16.85, Oct. $l4.40,
total §31.25

Total enmount pald out for your account 72.33
Balance to your éredit $£127.67

The amounts chargeable to Tex Caver Lease and to
R. De La Mare Leasa will be deducted from settlements on
lots now held up waiting for instructions from you and thse
U. S. Smelting Co. I wrote the Smelter, referring the letter
to Mr. Wecolley, on Nov. 6, but so far have heard nothing
from them at all.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General MNanager



November 8§, 1940,

Mr, C. D. Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Mr. Terwilliger:

We have today received a letter from Mr. R. De La
Mare, outlining the terms of his lease from you and requesting
payment on that basis. These terms are stated to be as follows
and if you approve them, and if tho smelter is agreeable, we will
make payment to him direct as requested:

Deductions to be made:
Hauling $1.50 per ton, for use of truck.
20%to West End Consolidated
5% to C. D. Terwilliger
Mr. De La Mare says he has a $50 deposit in Carson City.
he should draw dovn that deposit and make it with
this company as we are going to take care of all
Industrial Insurance from September cny, from this
office,

Mr. De La Mere says his lease is from the 500 tc the 250
Level, although he did not say what area it cobers,

Will you please confirm these terms fully, by letter,
giving instructions as to who is to receive tho hauling charge
in case the smelter is agrseable to paying it to you or to Mr,.
Stein, and whether or not ths hauling charge will vary with
different shipments,

Very truly yourc,

HDB:B General Manager



November 18, 1940,

Hevada Industriesl Commission,
Carson City, Neveda.

Gentlemen: Attention Henry H. Lee,
Auditor,

#e are enclosing herewith our voucher in amount
$115.53, which covers sll operations of this company and
its lessees at Tonopsh, Silver Lining Mine, and also
all operations of lessees and C., D. Terwilliger at the
Mabel Mine of this company. Until further notice all
of the operations at the Mabel Mine will be covered by
Industrial Insurance from this office and reported on our
regular monthly report sheet.

We thank you for your letter of the 13th, and
it was a relief to know that you had held the account open
during the months of July, June and August, when Mr.
Terwilliger falled to report payrolls. We glsc noted that
you had deducted the premlium due for those months from
the Exchequer deposit, which was quite satisfactory.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B Secretary



November 25, 1940.
Mr. D. M. Buckingham, County Treasurer,
Hawthorne, Nevada.
Dear Mr. Buckingham:

Enclosed you will find our voucher
covering first installment Mabel Mine taxes.

If Mr. Terwilliger should make pay-
ment to you on account of Mabel Mine taxes
will you please apply the payment against
future installments as they come due.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager



October 31, 1940,

Mr, C. D. Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Mr, Terwilliger:

We have learned through the Nevada Industrial
Commission that you have paid no industrial insurance on
leasers or employees at the Mabel Mine since May 1940,

On July 10 I wrote you and acknowledged receipt of
copy of your May report to the Commission, and requested that
you :ong me copy for June and subsequent months. None has been
Trecelved,

This neglect on your part is imexcusable and is a
default of the most potent character. Naturslly we assumed
that you realized the danger of such action as Tailure to
pey industrial insurance, thereby leaving yourself open
to suits in ease of injury to an employee or leaser,

We have carried Gerald M. Smiths lease industrial
insurance for him, deducting from his shipments or being
reimbursed by direct payment to us from him, and it appears that
this seme plan is the only safe way to handle your industrial
insurance. #e would of course hold cut a substantial deposit
from shipments to cover future payments. This will also make
it necessary for you to report payreclls of yourself and
leasers and their employees at the end of each month, so that
we may make reports and peyments to the Commission.

It would alsc be advantageous to zll conecerned if you
woull give us a resume of all leases at the mine, showing how
the interest of each leaser can be calculated, so thal we can
make direct payments to leasers of whatever they have coming

on each shipment.

No word has as yet been received from the U. S.
Smelting about payments on the three small léts we have
settlements for. You must realize that we can not pay anyone
until we have authority to do so. Also, if the U. S. Smelting
demands payment in full on these three lots, just what are
the leasers to use for money.

Would you mind telling us just who takes care of
the books and office end of your Mabel Mine operations, so

that we may know to whom to look for payroll reports?
Yery truly yours,

HDb:B Gen. Mgr.

-



November 8, 1940.

Mr. R. De La Mare,
Care liabel Mine,
Mina, Nevadn,

Dear Mr. De. La Mare:

Thanks for your letter of the 6th, it 1s the
first conerete statement of terms we have had regaréding your
lease which might serve as » basis for distriduticn on the two
small lots of yours which we have received settlement for
from Eineral Reduction Co.

fie are writing Mr. Terwilliper askine approval of
terms as outlined by you, and a8 soon as the coast is elesar
ve will he glad to meke peyment direct to you.

Regardiag your industrial insurance. A1) industrial
insurance will in the future be taken care of from this
office, end if you have a deposit up with the Commission you
shoud w it down and make 1t with this company instead.

%ie will expect you to send in a copy of your payroll as early
in each month as convenient, dut not later than the 10th. of
the succeeding month. This arrsngement remarding the Industrial
Insurance appiies o 0ll other leasers st the Msbel Eine also,
and we would apprecists it if you would acquaint ¥r. Caver
with that fact, and ask him to please send in & copy of his
October payroll at once, noting all days on which kr. Stein
may have been to the mine also ae we will pay on him for the
time spent at the Mpbel Mine., Mr. Smith's industrial insurance
has always been taken care of from this office.

Very truly yours,

HDB: B General dansger

Copy to €. D. Tarwilligper,
206 morth Virginle Street,
Rm' Hﬂﬂdﬂc
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%

December 13, 1940.

Mr. C. D. Terwillipger,
206 North Virginla Street,
Reno, Nevadsa,

Dear Mr. Terwilliger:

On November 21 I wrote you regarding the
taxes at the Mabel Mine for year 1940, but to date
have not received any reply from you.

We have paid the first installment and
would like to pay the balance sc as to be in the clear
for this year. Before doing sc we should have some
word from you as to when we are to receive the share
due from you. Your proportion for the year is £79.15
for 104 months. Db you wish us to take the amount out
of whatever is due you on shipments?

In your wire to me of December 2 you asked
if we had held out for Bofinger claim, and in my reply
of the same date I asked for 1nrormntion regarding the
claim as we have no instructions regarding it =t all.
Please write us fully on that, so that we may know what you
mean 2:nd what you wish us to do.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Mansger



November 24, 1940.

Vr. C. D’ Tﬂﬂilliger’
206 Horth Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada,

Dear Mr. Terwilliger:

This is in reply to your letter of the 22nd
with regard to royalty rate on Gerald M. Smith Lot No.

53

g dﬁr.tSui:h h:%lpggeatadlyitold us that there
B o undsrstanding #ring an nerease in royalt
rate on this Lot 53; or on any oie he mined undeg nig

agreement which expired on November 1, 1940, If it were
mined before the expiration date. He has handed us your
wire to him, which reads as follows:

"As per our conversation will extend your lease

one year under same terms except royalti 5
eigons above present bracket will confirm by
stter

There is nothing in that wire to indicate that
you expected any increase in royalty on this Lot 53,
or on any ore mined prior to expiration of Smith's
original 1easeI and we have had no word from you as to
n

in; understand gaotharwiae; until the receipt of your
etter of the 22nd.

with reference to payment for hauling charge
on the three small lots we now have ready to settle,
awaiting instruction from you and the U. S. Smelting
Company. Mr. Stein has already told me that the money was
to be paid direct to him, as owner of the truck, and you

atate the money should be sent to you. #1ll you and Mr.
Stein get together and instruct us what to do with the

moneys
Very truly yours,

General Manager



February 2,'1941.
Dear Fred:

As I wrote you in my note of the 31lst I went to the Mab
the evening of the 30th. No work had been done in the shaft, ang 8% De.
T. had had no men working at the mine on his account. Saw both Caver
and DelaMare, Bot their payrolls., Also saw Smith in Mina, and got his
payroll, Total shifts for January are 97, Left the Mabel Mine at 9:00
with no idea that C, D. T, was going to do anything about the shaft
work, and was prepared to fight it out with us on the basis of his
letter of complaint of Jan. 25, copy of which you saw, On the way down
I met Loyd Wilson, and talked with ahim for a few moments, He told me
without questioning that he had hed a telephone call from C. D. T.
from Salt Lake, asking him to come to the mine at onee and instruct
DE La Mare to start work in the shaft, Smith had told me previously
that De La Mare had told him that C., D. T. had offered De La Mare
anything he wanted in the mine if he would sink the. shaft 10 feet per
monthe I said nothing to #ilson about the notice to C. D. T. and the
fact that according to the notice work had to start before midnight
of the 30th in order to comply with the terms of the agreement, even
according to Terwilliger's understanding ofthe agreement.

I had planned to go on back to the mine the evening of the
31st, but wanted to talk to Howard Gray first. On the 31st I thought
best to wait until around mail time in the afternoon, thinkingtheremight
be some word from Howard, Evidently there was meutal telepathy 2t work,
as Howard called me onthe telephone at 9:30 AM, stating he wes coming over
the first, arriving arcund noon. As is ususl with attorneys he did not get
here until nearly three in the P.M. At 2:70 who should arrive but C. D. T.
who breezed into the office and discussed the work aboul to' be started
etc, asked about the industrial insuresnce etce. ¥hile we were in the

" throes of conversation Howard walked in. I asked C. D. T. if he would

return in & half hour, which was 0. K. with him. Howard then went over
the situation and said he felt sure we could cancel the agreement

on account of his, C. D. T. 8, fallure %o comply with the notice, So

he produced a form and I wrote out the mnotice of domand for possession,
copy of which is enclosed. Howard did not think that C. D. could make
very much trouble on the counts ennumerated in his letter of Jan. 25,
which you read. However, the fact that we had not complied with the
provision calline for stockholders meeting to ratify the agreement

D Feb. 16, 1940, could make troubls. Our dsfense against thal would

be that he has always been in default and conditions did not justify
the expense of calling a stockholders meeting.

I told Howard that we were willing to allow C. D, T. tO €0
ahaad if he would agree to a new, Or amended agreement which would
tie him absolutely to go ahead with work on the shaft, at not less than
100 shifts per month, and would allow him 30 days ir which to make his
decision, =2nd asked Howard to explain that to C. D. when he came back,




Eoward thinks we can put him off, but would have to go to
court to do so, The procedure would be to serve him notice and demanad for
possession, If he refused, which he probably would, then we would have to
sue for possession, and the case would be in court. It seems to me a
much better plan to tie him down to %he work we want done, with undersood
authority te simply put him out if he does not comply with the work
provision. Mgking the new or amended agreement so tight that he could
have no reason to put us into court in order to regain peaceable posse

ession in case he failed to perforn. Howard undesratnds that and is in
accord I am sure.

At the appointed time ¢, D. showed up and we talekd the matter
over, told him we thought he had failed to perform and our understahdine
was that he had failed to comply with the notice, and we were goiag to
serve him with a demand for posseseion, He did not make any objection
or argument, just asked what terms we would demand on a new, or amended
agreement, and after a while took his deperture.  The understanding is
that he will let us know early this coming week what he is willing to
do. Just because he did not raise esin about our proposition does not
necessarily mean he is taeking it without & fight, as you know he is
clever. enough to hide his real feelings, or even to express an opinion
until he has teld¥dd with his attorney,. .

Howard has gone- to Beatty to see his father and will return
to Ely tomorrow. He will, on his return, prepare a wording which we
can discuss and use in the asmended Or mew agrcement when the time
comes, Howard suggested that in case C. D, agrees to such a suggestion
thet he come over here, C. D. come down, &nd we settle it 231l up
together here in Tonopah, This scunds corrset to me, as we do not want
another fiasco such as we have been working under for the past vear.,

: 4% any rate'we served him with notiee of demand for possession.
Howard says thet his lawyer, probably Price, has not had = case in a
long time and is the kind of a fellow who would be delishted to get
a court case, so & peacteable settlement is not yet assured.

. It was 2 good thing that the Grand Jury recesssd over saturday
and sunday, but we start in azain tomorrow, with probably four or five
days yet to go, unless something unknown intervenes in the meantime,

We have reformers, but things are £oing along all right I think.

Will not put anything else in this letter as the subjeet
matter is Mexclusive®, At any rate, it will-eive you a pretdy =ood
slant of the situation to date, -

Best regards,

As ever,

666 Post Street,
San Francisco, California,
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January 12, 1941.

Mr. C. D, Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Mr. Terwilligef:

This is in reply to your letter of the
10th in which you asked for copy of mill returas
on Lots 54, 55 and 56.

The Mineral Reduction Company sends us
only one copy of the mill returns on each lot,
80 if you wish a copy you should wfite to them
and request that a copy be sent you.

You have already received a copy of the
settlement sheets on these lots, as issued by us,

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Kanager




December 14, 1940.

Mr. C. D. Terwilliger,
206 North Virginie Street,
Renc, Nevads,

Dear ¥r. Terwilliger:

At the time you had 514 wilde working
in the Mabel Shaft he told me, as I recall, that
the Deputy Mine Inspector has been at the Mabel
Mine and instructed S5id Wilde it would be necessary
to put a new cable on the Mabel holst. He suggested
a 7/8 imeh cable if siuking wes to be carried to
the 800 Level. Cn account of the lieht weight cage
being used there it seems to me that a 3/4 inch
cable is large eancugh, but this matter should be
settled.

It seems proper for you t o take this
matter up with the office of the Mine Inspector
rather than have the inquiry come from this office,
and we suggest that you taks cars of it, sending us
a copy of all- correspondence. If we do not hear from
within a ressonable time on this matter we will

you
assume that you wish us to take 1%t up with the Mine
Inspector,mand we will do sO. .

Very truly yours,

HDB:B General Manager




February 1, 1941,

Kr, C. D, me,
206 north Yirginis Street,
Reno, Nevada,

Dear Sir:

~ - You are hereby notified that that certain agreement giving
and granting to you a lease a2nd option to purchase, made and entered
into the 16th day of February, 1940, by and botwoen the West End
Congolidated Mines Corporation and C. D. Terwilliger, all those certain
mining claims situate the Gold Range Mining DiatrIct. Kineral
County, Novada, known and described as follows: Mabel No. 1, Mabel No,
2, Nabel No. 3, Mabel No. 4, Boston No. 1, Boston No. 2, and Mabdbel
Rorth, is hereby cancelled and terminated for your having fulled to
observe and perform the covenants, terms, and conditions of said lesse
and option to purchase, snd for your mr{hor-rnlura to correct, as
requested in our notice of Dagcember 30, 1940, within the period of

30 days thereof, cach and all of the defaults snd delinquiencies, in
said notice set forth,

Therefore, in view of your failure to correct said defaults
and-dellnquiencies, as set forth in our notice heretofore given
you, and your failure to observe and perform the terms, covemants, and
oonﬂitim of said lease and option to purchase, and pursuant to she
povers given to the sald Vest End Consolidated Mines Corporation under
the provisions of said lease aad option to purchase, in event of your
default or delinquiency, now, thersfore, in pursuance and axercise of seid
powers, we hersby notify you to wia%odly quit, vacate, and surrender
to the sald Hest End Comsolidated Hinea-corgor-t.ion or to its duly
authorized representative, the premises, end each and every part, portiom,
and percel thereof sbove described, in the Gold Range Mining District, Mine
eral County, Nevadas, Sincluding all the bulldéngs, improvements, eppurt-
enances, and structures thereon, and to deliver peaceful possession of said
premises to the said West =nd Consolidated Mines Corporation, or to its
duly suthorized representative,

WEST END CONSDEIDATED NINSS CORPORATION,
™~ ““Hecretary
HDB:B yé( BIUCRT . Al you, 4 A

o H Brey ffn




January 26, 1941.

W. Howard Gray, Attorncy at Law
Ely, NHevada, ; ’

Dear Howard:
Enclosed you will find the following:

l. Copy of Hotice of Default sent Mr, Terwilliger, and rec-
eived by him on Dgcember 30, 1940, The return receipt card is
signed by R. H. Collins, his office man in Reno.

2. Copy of complete record of ore shipments made since Mr.
Terwilliger took over the Mabel Mine om Feb. 16, 1940,

Mr. Terwilliger was not sent e copy of this record, but I did
write him a letter dated Jenuary 12, 1941, which gave him
the mecessary informmation so he might know how much had been
sent to the U, 8, Smelting Co. on his note scecount,

i;‘gopy of letter to C. D. Terwilliger, dated January 12,

4, Copy of letter received this morning from C. D. Terwidliger
dated January 25, 1941, which is self explanatory.

Indications ure that the U. S. 3melting Co, are
pressing him a little for payment. In fact, I have a letter
here from Mr. Woolley wihich indicates that they are not entirely
satisfied with his attention to the debt. I sent this letter on
to Fred and cannot give you a copy right now on that account,

As the 30th of January rolls around it appears we are con=-
fronted with the possibility of demanding possesesion of the mine
under the terms of the contract, 8o far as I know there is no work
going on there in the line of shaft sinking, and I very much doubt
if he hess complied with the 100 shirtshfer month provision as
I have en idea that even the leausers shifts during the past 30
days will t to 100 shifts. Is it necessary that we notify him
on the 71st of January in order to legally claim possesslon of
the property, or will it be legal to simply let it go for = fow

days longer?®

You note that he states he will be in Tonopah some time

next woek. That may mean nothing at all ss he says such things
without any definite intention of coming here. le may show up

chances are he will not,
S g Very %truly yours,

Canaral Manasay




April 12, 1941e

Mr, C. D. Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Mr, Terwilliger:

On Decamber 15, 1940 I wrote you with regard
to taxes on the Mabel Mine, which you are supposed to
take care of,.

As I wrote ycu then, and on Nov, 21, 1940,
your proportion of 1940 taxes amounts to §79.13.
We paid the first installment, amounting to §22.61,
but have not recelved any reimbursement from you of
your proportion, and we have not received any notice from
the Tax Receiver of Minersl County indlcating that the
second installment has been paid by you. It was due on
the first Monday in March, which wes the 3rd, and would
be §22.61 also.

If you let this ride, and it may already be too
late to avoid penalties and interest, it will naturally
grow in amcunt, Please write me about this as it will be
necessary for us to serve you with a default notice for
our protection, not only on this tax item but also on the
defsult 4n labor requirements for period ending April

15, 1941,
Very truly yours,

HDB:B Genaral Manager

[z 24y 3id Dbl S vi7e
- S5 :
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R. B, WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTOMN J, C. WILLEVER .\

TIME FILED

tranamitted telegram or
Y f

D OB S PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed io

Tonopah, Nevada,
February 22 1941.

Mre C. Ds Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada, )

Will arrive Reno around two tomorrow and would
like to meet you at your office around that time »xmmEx
as plen to drive on to coast later in afternoon stop
please get word to me if you cannot be there,

H. D. Budelnan

Charege West End




February 19, 1941,

Mr, C. D. Tarnilliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada,

Dear ¥r, Terwilliger:

In accordance with our telsphone conversation I
am encloging herswith a copy of proposed Suppdementel
Agreemont, which hes been 4drawn up ag discussed by us in
Tonopeh on the lst,

I plan to leave hare the 23rd for Oskland, to be

gone several days, ead am anxious to get this supplemental

eement signed up defors I leave, 7ill you thevefore give

8 matter your immediats attention se that we can meet in
Reno on either Sunday or Honday and finish this business,
You understand that these terms for supplemental agreament
are tentative only, but we must get straiphtened out on
a final form or it will be mecessary for us to make further
dmand for possession and put e man there to take charge of

the property.

The Ue S8, Smcliing Company has written asking for a
copy of the original Notice of Default, of the Notice of
Fsb, 1 demanding possession, and a copy of the proposed
Supplemental Agreement, We are sending these copies to them

today.

Plemge ackanowledge receipt of these papers, this
letter and the copy of Proposod supplemental Agroemont,.

Very truly yours,

HDu:b General Manager
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THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCER IT8 SERVICE
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Sender’s telephone
number




May 22, 1941,

Kre. Co. D, Tm.
206 North Virgianle Street,
m. Havada,.

Dear Mr, Torwilliger:

R to your letter of May 15, 1941, we wish
to advise you t no modificatiomof the agreement existing
between yourself amnd the West End Consolidated Mines
oration were to he made except an extension of time within
which to bdegin work, which extension was to extend to June

1, 1941, =ad no loager.

The lotter from to Royston Coalition

Nines, Ltd. hM May 5, 1 o%hg the lant mentioned
oa:nm 103 shares of stock in the Roystom
o] tion Mizes Lu.wr.e.nmsamumm'
was accepted in exchenge for your promise to begin

or have the Royston Coalition }ines, Ltde upon the
Mabel ¥ine mummmoaormauumﬁm.
mthl,lM.

The letter of 1941, is not acceptadle in
rmrwmmms‘goioomﬁ are to be deliered
tomwmmmmm uummso

F. Co Ninnis and Hermen Budelmsn or el of them,.

Very truly yours,

WEST BRD CONSOLIDATED MINES CORP-
HDB:D ORATION

By —STaH
g v-es
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and his proportion of the bullion taxes that may be
levied upon the procseds of sald property. ;

Any duly authorized representative of the party d’
the first part shall have the right to enter the mine at
any time during the life of this contract for the purpose
of inspection, survey, sampling or map making.

In case of any default hereunder, execept a defeult
in the payments herein required, thirty (20)days notice
shall be glven second party of such default and if said
default is not corrected within said thirty (30) day
period, then sll rights of second party herein shall cease
and determine and he shall deliver peaceful possession of
sald premises to the party of the first part,

Prior to the commencement of operations upon sald
leased premises, the second party shall cause to be posted
in a consplouocus place thereon notice of the non-llabllity
of the lessor for any labor performed or materials furnishe
ed or improvements made on said premises during the term
of this agreement, and shall cause & copy of such notlce,
together with an affidavit of posting the same in a consplc-
uous place upon said premlses, to be recorded in the office
of the County Recorder of Mimeral County, State of Nevada,
so as to conform in all respects with the laws of the State
of Hevads.

Pirst party egrees that after the first payment herein
provided for is mmde, to submit this contract at a stock-
holders' meeting regularly called for that purpose, for
ratification, and immediately thereafter to place in escrow
with the bank hereinbefore mentioned, a deed conveying a




good and sufficient title to said mining olaims to the
party of the second part, with imstructions to said bank
to deliver sald deed to the party of the second part on
full payment of the purchase price herein provided for.

I? IS UNDERSTOOD AND ACREED by and between the
parties hereto, that in the event said second party shall
fall o make the payments, or any of them, herein provide
ed for within the time required, or shall otherwise default,
as provided for in this agreement, then all rights of
mmumummmam-uanmw
m,mumwmumdwmmmmm
payments theretofore made by second party shall be and
become the property of the first party as liguldated dumages.

This lease and option and all the terms, conditions
and covenants herein contained, shall be binding upon and
affect the heirs, executors, administrators, assigns and
successors of the respective parties hereto.

This agreement may be bransferred and asslgned upon
the written approval of the party of the first part.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused
these presents to be executed the day and year first above
written,

_BEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES
CORPORATIONS

PARTIES OF THE PIRST PART

_ O _
M‘%ﬁ
PARTY OF SRECOND PART




THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 16th
day of February, 1940, by and between the WZST END
CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION, a Nevada cmtion;
the party of the first part, and C., D, TERWILLIGER,
the party of the second part,

Z1ZINESSELIR

That the party of the first part, for and in con-
sideration of the sum of Ome Dollar ($1.00) to it in hend
- peld by the party of the second part, the weceipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, does heveby give and grant bto
second party a lease and option to purchase all those cer=
tain mining claims situate in the Oold Range Mining District,
Hineral County, Nevada, kmown and described as follows:
MABEL NO. 1,
MABEL, 5O, 5,
Boston 19, 1,

BOSTON NO. 2, and
MABEL NORTH

at the price and upon the following terms and econditions,
subject to existing lemses now upon the property:
For the sum of §135,000,00 payable as followa:

All payments ”hﬂd‘ltlﬂb First National Bank
of Nevada, Tonopah Irench, Tonopah, Nevada.,




second party shall immediately upon the execution
of this agreement diligently proceed to sink the present
shaft on the above deseribed properties, two hundred feet
from the present lower level to cut a station on the
seven hundred foot level, to drift from the eight hundred
foot level under the winz marked No, 616 and to raise to
connect with the seven hundred and thirty level with the
bottom of No, 615 winz, the shaft to be timbered with
6 x 8's and completely lagged with 2" lagging; all work
uMMthMWMm.

If IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that second party may,
immediately upon the execution of this agreement, enter
into possession of sald property and make shipments of ore
therefrom; provided, however, that all ores shipped shall
be shipped in the name of the West End Consolidated lines
Corporation and sald second party shall pay te first party
‘voyalties on all ores treated therefrom on the net mill or
smelter returns at the mine, as follows:

15% on ores $20,00 gross value per

m:'ﬁw&.mmmm
$100,00 gross value per tonj

25% on all ores over {100,00 gross
value per tom.

All royslties paid shall be aprlied on the second and
subsequent payments herein provided for., Uoon any ores
m_m.mmuummm”t;pphmmo
- purehase price, On the m&m:uuw
perty, it is agreed that an estimate will be made on the
ore which Smith mow has in his chute and when a car is
mpﬂmmlmammmm“orm-uumu
not apply on the purchase price hereunder, but the balance
of any royalties paid by said Smith shall be so applied,



The parties hereto agree to recognize and conform
to the terms of present leases,

All ore shall be shipped to a mill or smelter that
is mutually satisfactory to both parties.

If 1t shall, during the term of this agreement, be
necessary to replace the present hoist now on the pro-
perty, second party may place thereon new hoilsting equip-
ment and shall have the privilege of removing such new
hoisting equipment in the event of the forfeiture of this
agreement after a peried of four (4) months from the date
of such defaultj provided, however, that during such four
(4) month peried, first party shall have the privilege of
buying saild equipment at an appraised price fixed by arbie-
tration,

Second party shall not remove, at the end of the
term of this agreement or upon default, any tracks that
may be placed in sald mine but may remove jaclk hammers,
stopers, steel and other small equipment and tools, Any
buildings or fixtures placed upen said property by second
party shall not be removable, except as herein otherwice
stated, : '
mmmumw;mm@u
to insure all men employed upon said property with the
Nevada Industrial Comuission and agrees, subsequent to
* thirty (30) days from the date hereof, to cause at least
one hundpred (100) shifts of labor per month to be performed
upon the said property during each and every month of the
term of this agreement,

During the term of this agreement, second party agrees
to pay all state and county taxes levied upon said property




MABEL MINE
HAWTHORNE, NEVADA

B

EXCHEQUER GOLD MINES, INC.

RENO, NEVADA

MAIN OFFICE
206 M. VIRGINIA ST.
RENO, NEVADA

February 29, 1940

He Do Budelman

West Znd Coasolidated
Mines Corporation
Tonopah,

NEVADA

Dear Mr. Budelman:

The non-respoasibility notices were
filed and recorded on February 28th,
1940.

Yours very truly,

”

(i Cead .

3 P
Ce D. Terwilliger/V




' NOTICE OF NON-LIABILITY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the undersigned,
WESR® END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION, is the
owner of those certain mining claims known as and called
MABEL NO. 1, MABEL NO. 2, MABEL NO. 3, MABEL NO. 4,
BOSTON NO. 1, BOSTON NO. 2, and MABEL NORTH, situated
in the Gold Range Mining District, sometimes known
as the Garfield Mining District, Mineral County,
Nevada, upon which premises this Notice is posted,

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that said mining
premises are held under lease and option from said
company to C. D. TERWILLIGER, dated February 16,
1940, together with buildings, improvements and
equipment connected therewith.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the undersigned
owner of said mining claims or premises, or any
part thereof, will not be responsible for any mining
or development work, or liable for any labor fur-
nished or materials or supplies used, or to be used
therein or thereon, and the undersigned or said
mining claims or premises will not be responsible
for any labor, material or supplies which may here-
after be performed, furnished or used, upon, in or
about said premises, or amy part or portion thereof,
either by the said C. D. TERWILLIGER or any of his
employees, or by his sub-lessees or their employees,

Dated February 16, 1940,
WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORFPORATION




A 4

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the undersignmed,
WES® END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION, is the
owner of those certain mining claims known as and called
MABEL NO. 1, MABEL NO. 2, MABEL NO. 3, MABEL NO. 4,
BOSTON NO. 1, BOSTON NO. 2, and MABEL NORTH, situated
in the Gold Range Mining Distriot, sometimes known
as the Garfield Mining Distriet, Mineral county,
Nevada, upon which premises this Notice is posted.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that said mining
premises are held under lease amd option from said
company to C. D. TERWILLIGER, dated February 16,
1940, together with buildings, improvements and
equipment connected therewith.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the undersigmed
owner of said mining claims or premises, or any
part thereof, will not be responsible for any mining
or development work, or liable for amy labor fur-
nished or materials or supplies used, or to be used
therein or thereon, and the undersigned or said
mining claims or premises will mot be responsible
for any labor, material or supplies which may here-
after be performed, furnished or used, upom, in or
about said premises, or any part or portionm thereof,
either by the said C. D. TERWILLIGER or any of his
employees, or by his sub-lessees or their employees.

NOTICE OF NON-LIABILITY

Dated February 16, 1940,
WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

M/ 0 1 "
General Manager




STATE OF NEVADA

e
7

s Lo M ’%/ “"A"i > bg:lng :E‘irs;lt:l
Y Swormn acco g to law, on oath says: that
on ,3?55 Qﬁéﬁgi% , 1940, he posted on
the ning pr ses described in the attached
Notice, three duplicate original signed copies
of the said Notice; said posting being at the
following places:

One copy was posted on the gallows frame
of the Mabel Shaft.

One copy was posted in the engine room
at the Mabel Shaft, :

One copy was.posted on the building known
as the mess house. -

The said Notices were posted inm conspicuous
places where they could be readily seen and

examined. o %)

Supscribe ‘gnd sworn . to before me
this 2 day of M,, 1940,
F

- o |

f';)f-{kéﬁﬁ¢¢(iéﬁaazf
Néft’;u:y “Public V4

i

A - Sl ¥
My commission expires Cpa 7,17 | P




EXCHEQUER GOLD MINES, INC.

RENO, NEVADA
MABEL MINE

MAIN OFFICE
IHAWTHORNE, NEVADA

206 N. VIRGINIA ST.
RENO, NEVADA

February 29, 1940

H. D, Budelman

West End Coansolidated
Mines Corporation
Tonopah,

NEVADA

Dear Mr., Budelman:

I am returniag herewith oane sigaed copy
of the agreemeat oan the Mabel ljane.
This is to replace the oae you gave me
in Tonopah which had the company seal
on it.

Yours very truly,

)5t
C. D, Terwilliger

CDT: VAL



EXCHEQUER GOLD MINES, INC.

RENO, NEVADA

MABEL MINE
HAWTHORNE, NEVADA

February 29, 1940

H, D. Budelman

West End Consolidated
liines Corporation
Tonopah,

NEVADA

Dear lr., Budelman:

Would like your permission to traans-
fer our agreement of February 1l6th,
to the Exchequer Gold lianes,,h Iac.

Yours very truly,

ff”’f_

S

. Ay
Ca=Dy Terﬁilliggf'

-—

CDT; VAM

MAIN OFFICE
206 N. VIRGINIA ST,
RENO, NEVADA




WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

TONOPAH, NEVADA.

i ——————— - ———

Extract from the minutes of a stated meeting of the
Board of Directors of the West End Consolidated Mines
Corporation, at which a full quorum was presemt, duly
called and held at the office of the said company im
Tonopah, Nevada, on Friday, March 1940, at 2:00
o'clock P. M.

On motion duly made and seconded, and
unanimously carried, it was

"RESOLVED; That the West End Consolidated
Mines Gorporation hereby consents to the asslignment
to Exchequer Gold Mines, Inc. by C. D. Terwilliger
of his interest in that certain agreement on ghe
Mabel Mine, by and between this corporation as party of
the first part, amd C. D. Terwilliger as party of the
second part, datedFebruary 16, 1940,"

I hereby certify the above to be a true and

correet copy from the original minutes.

Secretary

(Seal)

Dated March 1940,




C. D, TERWILLIGER, PRESIDENT L. T. DOBBINS, VICE-PRESIDENT

MINES AND MILL
BILVER CITY
NEVADA

SOUTH COMSTOCK GOLD MINES, INC.
RENO, NEVADA
MAIN OFFICE
206 N. VIRGINIA ST.
RENO, NEVADA

llarch 29th 1940

Mr.Fred C Ninais,
West End Coasolidated lines Corporatioan.
Toaopah, levada.

Dear Mr.Ninnis:

I have your letter of the 27th.The check
should be send here without deductioas for hauliag
as this was done with our owa truckThe regular
trucking charge is $4.00 per toa.

Presume you will hear from Black & Deasoa
within the next few days.

Whea you were ia Heno yo. spoke about an
extension of the Smith Lease.Thie caa be arraaged
but would like to get a copy of his lease as 1 do
not kaow just what it covers. As s on &8 this is
received will write you., If you have aay suggestioas
as to aay chaanges please write me.

The boys expect to ship oane car lioanday.
We are moviag timbers ia the first of the week
and expect to gut started on the siakiag very
goon.

Hereafter all returas should be made
to me here at Zeno.

Yours very/ﬁ;uly

S




-
€. D. TERWILLIGER, PRESIDENT LT Viex
. T \ VICE-F NT

SOUTH COMSTOCK GOLD MINES, INC.
RENO, NEVADA

Ml:]?v::'z':'l!-'l- MAIN OFFICE
NEVADA Mareh léth 1940 RENO, NEVADA
!
lir.H.D.Budelman,
West End Coansolidated Mines Cor n.
Toaopah,Nevada.

Dear My.Budelman:

Baclosed find copy of Notice of Non béability.
This was sead to me but should be a part of your
files.

A few loads of llabel ore were sead to Benton
for testiang. Whea the checks are recéived please
mail them direct to me.

(e R\ |

Have you had any returas oa the two cars
to Salt Lake City.

The weather has beea clearing sc we will
be able to haul the lumber for the sHaft very |
S000.

Understand you checked the drift where
Smith was working. At the time I was ia Toaopah
you had a map showiag his working and I thought
it was oa oane that I received but it does aot
show. Would you semad me a sketch so I can put
your figures on this map.

Yours very truly
/' -

f/,/(f_,fy. ; (L

S



MABEL MINE
HAWTHORNE, NEVADA

EXCHEQUER GOLD MINES, INC.

RENO, NEVADA
MAIN OFFICE

206 N. VIRGINIA ST,
RENO, NEVADA

March 8, 1940

i. .')o Budelmaﬂ

Tonopah,

HEVADA

¢/o West End Coasolidated
Mines Corporation

Dear lir. Budelman:

I have your letter of the 2and eanclos-
ing a copy of transfer agreement.

This form is satisfactory and we will
have this approved at our regular meet-
ing sometime early next week.

With kind regards,

@ L
155 M,‘_A_ﬁ,._,gély

-

Ce Ds Terwilllger f//'

CDT:vam




CALVADA LUMBER COMPANY

Manufacturers of
CALIFORNIA PINE . SUGAR PINE . DOUGLAS FIR
Sawmill: f%? Main Office:
RENO, NEVADA

QUINCY, CALIFORNIA

Reno,Nevada May 20th 1940

West End Consolidated Mines Corporation,
Tonopah,Nevada.

Gentlemen:

I have your letter of the 15th which was
received by me at Quincy,Calif.

Note that you claim a default in our
contract.I would refer you to your letter of April
16th calling my attention to certain terms of the
contract and that this should be corrected ending
May 16th. I do not acknowledge that uny default
existed but never theless I was in Mina on the
13th and hired the shaft crew and they went to
workon the 1l4th. In accordance with your letter
of April 16th this corrected any default that may
have existed.I will carry out my part of the
agreement and I feel sure that you will do the same.

T have instructed the men to continue with the
shaft.We will increase the crew as soon as they
get better organized and Mr.Prince can get down
to look after them.

I am sorry that there has been any
misunderstanding but trust that we will be able
to work together for our mutual benefit.

Wired you that it would be impossible
for me to get down for another week as I am
in the midst of starting my sawmill and this
will take another week of my time.We have the
balance of the shaft timbers cut now and wditing

for a gruck to haul them to the mine.If you or

Mr.Budelman should come through Reno and will
let my office know a day ahead I could drive up
from the Milg

Yours truly
=

A ov

C.D.T’efwillige;/"
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WesT Enp ConsoLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

EXECUTIVE OFFICE, TONOPAH, NEVADA

TONOPAH, NEVADA

F. C. NinnNiS,
PRESIDENT AMD TREASURER

H. D. BUDELMAN,
VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER

April 16, 1940,

¥r, C. D. Te“illigar.
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada,

Dear Mr. Terwilliger:

Referring to Agreement, dated February 16, 1940,
between the West End Consolidated Mines Corporation and your-
self, covering your Lease and Option to purchase the Mabel
Mine owned by this company.

According to the terms of said Agreement, it is
provided:

l. Page 2, paragraph l. You agreed, immediatedly upon the
execution of said Agreement, to proceed to sink the present
shaft 200 feet from the preseant lower level and to then proeceed
with other development work as outlined therein.

2. Page 3, paragraph 5. Beginning 30 days from the date
of the Agreement, to cause at least 100 shdfts of labor per
month to be performed upon the sald property during each and
every ponth of the term of this Agreement.

3. Page 4, paragraph 2. In case of default, except in
default in payments required, 30 days notice of default is
provided for.

During the month period March 16, 1940 to April
16, 1940 you have failed to perform the required number of
shifts on the property; and have also failed to proceed with
the shaft sinking as required; which constitutes a default
by you under the contract agreement.

In conformity with the terms and conditions set
forth in said Agreement of February 16, 1940, this is officlal
notice to you that unless sqild default is corrected within

the next monthly period, ending May 16, 1940, them all your
rights under said Agreement will expire as of that date,

namely on May 16, 1940. ‘
Very truly yours,

HDB:B Secretary




MINE: JUNGO, NEVADA

JUNGO STAR GOLD MINES CO.

411 FIRST NATIONAL BANK—MAIN OFFICE BUILDING
RENO, NEVADA

C. D, TERWILLIGER, PRESIDENT

April 24, 1940

West End Consolidated Mines Corp.
Tonopah, lievada

Attn: Mr. H. D. Budelman
Dear lir, Budelman:

I have your letter of the 16th and note
what you say regarding the lease and option oa
the Mabel line.

The sinking of the shaft will start next
week and I do anot believe there will be aay
further question regarding this.

On the shifts performed I do not have
the figures here, but will have them when I come
to Tonopah during next week.

Yours very truly,

C a\-/fz,‘u_,&?/,

CDT/m C. D, Terwilliger




MINE: JUNGO, NEVADA

JUNGO STAR GOLD MINES CO.

411 FIRST NATIONAL BANK—MAIN OFFICE BUILDING
RENO, NEVADA

€. D. TERWILLIGER, PREBIDENT

October 25, 1840

West End Consolidated Mines Co.
Tonopah, Nevada

Gentlemen:

Are you holding up any returns from the Min-
eral Separation Co.? Mr. DelLamare advises that he had
a shipment out some time ago but so far we have not re-
ceived any returns on this.

Yours very truly,

S &/,

CDT:fk
(dictated but not read)



CALVADA LUMBER COMPANY

Manufacturers of
CALIFORNIA PINE . SUGAR PINE . DOUGLAS FIR

Sawmill: 1‘8 Main Office:
QUINCY, CALIFORNIA RENO, NEVADA

May 30, 1940

Mr. Herman Budelman
c/o West End Mine
Tonapah, Nevada

Dear Mr. Budelman:

I had a short visit with Mr. Ninnis this morn-
ing. I expected to be able to be down to Mina and
Tonapah tomorrow, but find that I have to go to San
Francisco. It 1s possible that I will get down that
way Sunday or Monday, but when I leave San Francisco,
will wire you to see if you will be in town.

Yours very truly,

o
P s

C. D. Terwilliger

CDT:sm



WesT EnD ConsoLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

EXECUTIVE OFFICE, TONOPAH, NEVADA

TONDPAH, NEVADA

F. C. NinnNis,
PRESIDENT AND TREASURER

= E;cta‘:sﬂ-n:::r' AND GENERAL MAMAGER Hay 23 s 1940 3

KT C. D. T’“nligar ’
206 North Virginia Street,

Dear Mr. Terwilliger:

Thanks for your letter of the 20th, regarding Mabel Mine
contract,

We were under the impression that you had given up the
idea of doing eny work in the Mabel Mine, as required by the
contract, as you have been in default ever since the 30 day period
which expired on March 16 inclusive.

In accordance with the contract terms we notified you on
April 16 of your default, As a matter of fact the contract spec-
ifically provides for 30 day periods and until the 15 of May inclusive
you were entitled tc correct the default. During the period allowed
you had neither performed the number of shifts required nor had you
made any effort to start sinking the shaft,

On May 15 we advised you by letter, although such notice
is not required by the terms of the contract, that you rights had
céased as of that date. Mr. Ninnis was on the property the 15th and
we know that no work of any kind had been started. Naturally, under
the circumstances, we though you had given up the idea of do{ng any
work and were abandoning your rights under the contract. We were
very much surprised to receive your letter of the 20th.

At any rate, your failure to carry out your required part
of the terms of the contract, and our 30 day notice to you, auto-
matically cancels the contract.

The leasers are still entitled to continue as previously,
according to the terms of their contracts with this company.

If you are sincerely interested and care to provide us
with satisfactory evidence of your ability and intention to proceed
with the work as previously discussed, we are perfectly agreeable to
negotiate with you, with the possibility of entering into a new
contract. If you are interested we would like to know as soon as
convenient for you as we have other plans in mind. Mr, Ninnls and
I expect to be here in Tonopah during the next week and could meet
you here, although it would be better to make a definite appointment
by wire or letter or telephone.

Very truly yours,

HDB:B Secretary
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AGREEMENT

—— e — — — — — —

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by 2nd between
the WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION, a corporation organ- |
1zed and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of;
Nevada, and hereinafter referred to as party of the first part,
and C. D, TERWILLIGER, LOYD WILSON, and L. E. STEIN, hereinafter |

referred to as parties of the second part:

— — — — — o — — — —

WHEREAS, certain agreements have heretofore existed be-

tween the parties hereto, which agreemente have, before the date

|
hereof, been mutually cancelled and abrogated by the parties '

hereto, and, |
WHEREAS, the sgid first party hes entered into an agree-

ment with the ROYSTON COALITION MINES, LTD., = corporation, in-

volving and pertaining to the mining premises covered by the above|

l
referred to agreements between said first and second parties,

NOW THEREFORE, it 1s mutually covenanted and agreed by

and between the parties hereto, sald second parties covenanting
and agreeing, both Jjeintly and severally, es follows;

That sald first party will, in consideration of the aid

and asslstance of saild eecond parties in obtaining the agreement

between the sald first party hereto and the ROYSTON COALITION
!
UINES, LTD., pay to said second parties a commiggion, said com-

mlssion to be pald in amounts and at the times =g herein set forthe

16% of each installment upon the purchase price as psid

by the Royston Coalition lMines, Ltd,, to said firet |
party, seld commission to be due and payable only in }
the event the Royston Coalition lines, Ltd., pay or [
cause sald installments of the purchase price to be paid;

|
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sald commission to be payable a&s of the date upon which
the installment on the purchase nrice becomes due., It
1s understood that all royalties neid to said first
party by the Royston Coaslition Mines, Ltd., are to be
applied to the purchase price asgreed unon between said
firet party and sald Royston Coalition Mines, Ltd.

S8a2ld second pertiee further covenant and agree, Jointly
and severally, that in the event that the agreement between the
firet party hereto and the ROYSTON COALITION MINES, LTD., becomes
forfeited and of no legal effect for any cause whatsoever, that
This agreement shall terminate and they, nor neither of them,

ehall have any claim or demand for services or for any other

reason against the said first narty.

Sa1d second parties further covenant and agree, both
Jolntly and severally, and hereby so instruct said firet narty
to pay the sald 15 per cent as follows: one-third of said com-

mission to each of the parties hereto, eald payments to be made

| &t some bank to be designated by the sald gecond parties, or each

of them.

Sald second parties, both jointly and severally, cove-

nant and agree with saild first party, and said first party is

hereby instructed to pay sll sums due them or either of them to
the United States Smelting and Refining Company, whose office is
at Salt Lake City, Utah, until all indebtednesses now existing

between the said second parties or either of them, to the saild

| United States Smelting and Refining Compeny, arieing out of =

certain agreement dated the 16th day of August, 1940, wherein
the United States Smelting and Refining Company is = party, have

.beeﬁ peid in full, and it ig further Jointly and severally cove-

'nanted and agreed by the szld second parties that the ssid first

party is and shall be relieved from any liability Whetdosver in

or resulting from the payments as in thilse paragraph provided for.
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Any covenant end agreement herein made, or any covenant
and agreement implied by the terms hereof, chall be deemed to be
made by sald second narties, both Jointly and severally. .

Sald second narties further covenant and agree that
they, or elther of them, will not asesign, tranesfer, or convey

to any third party any of their righte hereunder, or any sums of

money to be pald the sald second narties or either of them by s=zid
first pasrty.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the sald second perties have here-
unto signed thelr names, and the eaid firet party has ceused the

corporate name to be hereunto affixed, together with its seal,

1
!
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
!
i
1
!
|

thie ¢—7§;day of 'éwe: , 1941, ~
WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES
CORPORAPION,
By -
s~y ~ « Pregident |
By |

= 4
~.~7, Becretary
Firest Party

econd Parties
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MINE: JUNGO, NEVADA

JUNGO STAR GOLD MINES CO.

411 FIRST NATIONAL BANK—MAIN OFFICE BUILDING
RENO. NEVADA

€. D. TERWILLIGER, PRESIDENT

November 22, 1940

West End Consolidated Mines Co.
Tonopah, Nevada

Gentlemens:

I have your letter of the 8th regarding term of
lease with R. DeLamare. The arrangements with Mr. DeLamare
was 5% above the lease, in effect with Smith. When ore was
hauled to Benton he was to pay us $1.50 per ton for the use
of our truck, which should be sent to me; but if the ore was
shipped to the smelter it would be undoubtedly hauled by
Chappell and this should be deducted and immediately sent to
Mr. Chappell. It is better to handle the DelLamare shipments
in this way as he 1s responsible and it would help him in
securing his money promptly.

The discription of the lease is approximately
correct but the exact levels will have to walt my #isit to the
mine.

There is some money due Mr. DeLamare on previous
shipments and I would like to get this cleaned up as soon as
possible. I have a copy of your letter of the 6th to the
smelter and have written them today to release this money.

Yours very truly,

opT:fk

cc: R. Delamare
Hawthorne, Nevada



@i@;\ D. J. SULLIVAN, CHAIRMAN
= ALEX. L. TANNAHILL, COMMISSIONER

R. N. GIBSON, COMMISSIONER

STATE OF NEVADA
NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
CARSON CITY

April 19, 1940

West End Consolidated Mines Corporation
Tonopah, Nevada Re:Exchequer Gold Mines,Inc.
Firm No. 9079 (Mabel Mine)

Attention Mr, H.D.Budelman, Gen'l Mgr,

Gentlemen:

In reply to your favor of the 12, you are advised the above
captioned account was opened under date of March 30, 1940, by Mr,
C., D. Terwilliger, of Remo, but no payroll has been reported as yet,
the period March 30, to April 30, is due after May 1, and not later thamn
May 25th, 1940. Amount of advance deposit is $28.80 which is sufficent
to cover premiums on an estimated payroll of $200,00 for sixty days in
advance.

With reference to your guarantee to pay the premiums will say
this does not mean anything unless the payrolls and premiums are rep-
orted when due, if the contributor fails for a period of sixty days
to report payrolls and premiums the account automatically defaults.

We would like to suggest since it is realy your responsib-
ility that you report payrolls and premiums so you may be in touch
with the condition of the account at all times, this would be the
gsafer way to handle the matter so that you as well as the Leasers
might be protected at all times.

Yours very truly,
Nevada Industrial Commission
By ,ca/L7 Y&

Henry H. Lee,
Avditor.

A ALL NDENCE TO
NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION



MINE: JUNGO, NEVADA

JUNGO STAR GOLD MINES CO.

411 FIRST NATIONAL BANK—MAIN OFFICE BUILDING
RENO, NEVADA

C. D. TERWILLIGER, PRESIDENT

November 5, 1940

West #nd Consolidated Mines Co.
Tonopsh, Nevada

Gentlemen:

There is a couple of shipments that have been
held up on the payment, especially one of the ship-
ments made by Rod Delmar. I would like to get this
money to Mr. Delmar.

Would it not be possible on these shipments
to arrange so that you could send him a check direct.
His royalty will be 5% over the royalty we are to
pay. This same arrangement applies to Smith; and we
are to receive the extra 5%.

Yours very truly,

Al Ch, .

CDT:fk
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@ D. J. SULLIVAN, CHAIRMAN
ALEX. L. TANNAHILL, COMMISSIONER
R. N. GIBSON, COMMISSIONER

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO
NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

STATE OF NEVADA
NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
CARSON CITY

May 26th, 1940.

H. D. Budelman, Sec'y.
West End Cons Mines Corp.,
Tonopah, Nevada.

Dear Sir:

In angwer to your letter of the twenty-second instant,
please be advised that today we received a payroll in the sum of
$180.00 from the office of C. D. Terwilliger in Reno and same was
accompanied by a check for $12.96. Mr. Terwilliger shows two miners:
Wm. Bofinger and J. L. Caver working 20 shifts ® $4.50 each for the
month of April. We did not receive any payroll from him for the
month of March.

We have not charged premiums either on your reports or
the report received from Mr. Terwilliger. We will hold these until
we hear from you,

Very truly yours,

NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

g
7 Kuditory

DLJ

cec = €. D. Terwilliger
Box 611
Reno, Nevada



d@ D. J. SULLIVAN, CHAIRMAN
ALEX. L. TANNAHILL, COMMISSIONER

\. R. N. GIBSON, COMMISSIONER

ALL TO
NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

STATE OF NEVADA
NEVADA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
CARSON CITY

lNovember 13, 1940

West End Consolidated Ifines Corp'n.

Tonopah, Nevada Re: Firm No, 9077
Exchequer Gold lMines, Inc,

Attention Mr. H.D.Bude@man, Secty,

Gentlemen:

Ve enclose herewith statement indicating premium charge om
payroll for period June 1, to August 31, on Mabel Nine which has
been operated by C. D. Terwilliger under the above captioned firm.

The reason for asking for payroll for the period mentio-
ned above is due to the fact your Company had obligated itself to
pay the premiums in case they were not otherwise paid and for this
reason we did not exercise the default penalty, and the insurance
has continued in force from the date of March 30, 1940, when the

account was opened,

You further state it is your intention to submit peyrolls
and premiums on the Mabel Mine direct from your office, and that
the name "Exchequer Gold Mines, Inc., need not appsar on the reports
or receipts, as your dealings are directly through €. D, Terwilliger,
personally, and so far as we are concerned the payrolls should either
be reported under this firm neme, or you may report them in the name
of vour Company along with your other regular payrolls.

We will thank you to advise your final decision in the
matter so we may be governed accordingly in the future.

Yours very truly

Wevada Industrial Commission

5 ///%Z /‘-(/
Henry H. Lee,

Ay a3 T o

CC to Excheguer Gold Minss, Inec.
206 Yorth Virginie Street,
Renc, Nevada




MINE: JUNGO, NEVADA

JUNGO STAR GOLD MINES CO.

411 FIRST NATIONAL BANK—MAIN OFFICE BUILDING
RENO, NEVADA

C. D. TERWILLIGER, PRESIDENT

November 22, 1940

West End Consolidated Mines Co.
Tonopah, Nevada

Gentlemen:

I have been away for some time and upon my return
found your settlement sheet #53 with Gerald M. Smith. I no-
tice that you have only deducted 30% royalty which is the
royalty on your lease alone. The arrangements made with Mr.
omith when he secured an extension was 35% royalty on ore
over $150.00 or 5% more than your royalty.

Please advlise regarding this.

Yours very truly,

LGSR

CDT:fk
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December 13, 1940.

W. Howard Gray, attorney at Law,
8ly, Nevada.

Dear Howard:

With further reforence to contract with C. D. Terwilliger,
and form of Notige of Default.

As you know we sent Mr. T. a Notice dated Oct. 18, and I
wrote you that he had put two men on the shaft work beginning Cct.
14, They worked $ days each, 18 shifts all together, and then were
taken off. They actuslly d4id do a2 little work in the shaft but,
while I have not actually seen the work I wes told they only sunk
about 2 feet and made quite a mess of the work done. This means that
Mr., T. did not get his moneys worth even for the 18 shafts. So far
as I know there is nc cane working there now, so it ssems we should
give them shother notice.

. According tc ths contract Mr. T. is supposed to pay the
taxes. I sent in the first installment, after notification to ¥r.
T. that he owed for 104 months of the 1940 taxes, and he has not

even written me regarding that. - -

Also acecording to the contract Mr. T. is supposed tom pay
industrial insurance on all men and leasers. Fred stopped und saw
the Secretary of the Nevada Industrial Commission and found that he
had not presented a pay roll since May, covering that month, and had
neglected to submit pay roll for Jurne, July, August and September.
We at once paid September &nd a8 I had previously written the Commission
we would guarantees the Industrial Insurance on all Mabel Mine-meén the
Commission finally accepted payrolls for June, July and .sugust and theay
are peid. Barly in October I notified Mr. T. that we would in future
pay all Industrial Insurance from this office, and to cover it we
deducted £200.00 from the last payment made to the U, 3. Smelting for
account of Mr. T. The smelter did not like the idae but have agreed
to let it ride that way. Later I will meke a copy of correspondence
with the U. S. Smelting on that so you can have it for your flles.

At any rate M. T. has now been accused of defaulting on
his contract on three counts, failure to carry on agreed work did-

jgently, failure to pay industrial insyrance, and fallure to pay
tsxea.yihe question remains as to form of the next Notice of Default

to send him, which should be sent now. Shall we use the same form as
previously,

Would appreciate a little advice on this, at your sarly
convenience.

or shall we mention the industrial insurance and taxes?




MABEL MINE

EXCHEQUER GOLD MINES, INC.

RENO, NEVADA

MAIN OFFICE
206 N. VIRGINIA ST.

HAWTHORNE, NEVADA

RENO, NEVADA

December 4, 1940

West End Consolidated Mines Co.
Tonopah, Nevada

Attention: Mr. Budelman.

Dear Mr. Budelman:

I have your letter of the 24th regarding the
Smith Lot #53. At the time I talked with Mr. Smith 1in
Mina it was understood that he was to pay, from that time
on, the extra 5%. If I had wanted to be technical at the
time I could have let him hold up shipment a few days which
would have brought the shipment under the time when his pre-
gsent lease would have expired; but as he had a carload I
saw no reason for holding this up and advised him to make
shipment. We will expect you to hold this amount out from
his next shipment and unless he does so we will not grant
an extension on the old lease.

Yours very truly,

(20 jww@?

CDT:fk
(dictated but not read)
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West End Consolidated Mines Corporation

Page 2

Tonopah, Nevada

Now, as to the date of the notice of defeult. I do
not attaech' eany zreat importance to the date upon which the
notice 1s giwen, esince the covenants of the apgreement do not
requlre any aifthe above referred to items to conform by the
month.. You will notice that only the'l00-ghift requirement
is limited to monthly periods. The 30-day grace period,
within whlch default may be corrected begine from the date
that notice is.given (date of receipt of notice). Should
notice be glven for the reason that 100 shifte have not been
performed during the month, it would be given subsequent to
the 16th day of the month, eince the.l6th -is.the aeginrirg

"of the monthly period under the agreement. Under the terme

of the egreement, Mr. Terwilliger would have 30 ﬂays from the
date of the notice within which to perform the 100 ghifts for
the month he was delinquent., His failure in this regard would
of course, cdonsgtitute a forfeiture of his rights under the
agreement. In other words, Mr. Terwilligzer would have 30

vdays from the date of the receipt of the “notice within which

to perform the 100 shifts of work for the month that he had
falled to perform the required number of shifts.

I am enciaaing herewlth a draft of a notice of de-
fault, to be' given Mr, Terwilliger.

You are eorreot in your assumption that the orel
underetanding and the conversction hed prior to the execu-
tion of the agreement would have no standing in Court, so
far as modifying or changing any of the terme of the written

document. I belleve, further, “that you sre correct-in assuming

that the work performed by the lessees under lMr. Terwilliger
could be counted towards the 100 chifts per month, and that
if these lessees performed the 100 shifts per month then
_you yould" have no ‘eleim to defgult or forfeit. the a“reement

_,mynﬁﬁr the 100-ghift clause.

: Trusting the foregolng answers your inquiry contained
in your letter of December 13, I em

Very reépectfully yours,

el

WHG: DJ



MINE: JUNGO, NEVADA

JUNGO STAR GOLD MINES CO.

411 FIRST NATIONAL BANK—MAIN OFFICE BUILDING
RENO, NEVADA

€. D. TERWILLIGER, PRESIDENT

December 4, 1940

West End Consolidated Mines Co.
Tonopnan, Nevada

Gentlemen:

I wired you yesterday from Quincy regarding
settlements for the leasers. I have been unable to get
away so that we could go over this matter personally. It
will be another week or ten days before I can leave here
but, in the meantime, I hope that we can get these things
straightened out as the leasers need there money and can

not work without it.

Yours very truly,

CDT:fk
(dictated but not read)
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Tonopah, Nevada |
December 23, 1940

Mr. C. D. Terwilliger
208 North Virginia Street

’Haro Nevads

Dear 8ir:

Tbe agreement, dated the lﬁth day of February,
1940, ‘between yourself, as party of the second part,
end the Weet End Coneolideted Mines Corporation,
party of the first party, contained the followinz
covenant and egreement:

< M"Becond party shall, imwediately upon the
execution of this agrnement diligently proaesd
to sink the precent shaft on the above described
properties, 200 ft. from the present lower level,
to eut a station on the 700-ft. level, to drift
from the 800-Tt., level under winze magrked Yo,
615, and to raise to connect.with the 730 level,
withi the bottom of No., 515 winze, ,the ehaft to
be' timbered with &6 x 8 and conpletely lagged with
2" lsgeing; s11 work. to be done in a good and
workmenllike manner."’

"During the term of, this: Qﬂrebment second
party agrees to insure all men ' employed upon sald
property with the Nevads Indust®ial Commission,
and agreeg, subsequent to thirty (30) dsys from
the date hereef -to. causge &t least one hundred

 (100) ghifte of labor per month to be performed
upon the said property during each and every
month ‘of the tern of this agreerent *

“Buring the term of thils agreement, second
party agreee to pey all State and Gounty taxes
levied upon aaiu property, and his proportion of




i | b o B D Terwilliger
Page 2
December 23, 1840

the bullion taxes that may be levied upon the
proceeds-of gaid property.

You are hereby declsred to be in aefault under
eaid lease and option agreement above referred to and
degceribed for the following reasons; you have not,
immediately after the execution of the lease and op-
tion, on the 16th dsy of February, 1940, dlligently,

“ner heve you at . all at any time. eince the 16tn day of

February) 1940, diligently proceeded to sink the pre-

- gent shaft on- %he premises deseribed in said agreement

a distance of 200 ft. from the present lower level, or
to do sny of the other work specified in the gectlon
of the agreement'firat above quoted. '

Likewise, you have failed to insure all men em-
ployed upon ,the property described in said above re-
ferred to agreement with the Nevade Industrial Com-

‘migsion, and have forced the West End Consolidated

Mineg Corporation to do snd perform your covenents
and agreements for you in order to '‘protect itself
from 1iab111ty under the statutes of the State of
Nevada.

Likewiae, you have falled to pay the State and
County taxes ae set forth in the portion of the agree-
ment above guoted, and have forced and compelled the
Weet End Consolidated Minee Corporation to pay these
taxes in order to save the property described in sald
agreement from becoming subject to eale under the
revenue Jlaws of the State of Nevada, because of del

B o
-LV‘

.quent taxes.

Unleea you correct esch and all of the above re-
terred to defsult and delinquencies within & period of
thirty days from date of notice, all rights which you |
now have under and By virtue of ssid agreement dated
the 18th day of February, 1940, will be forfeited and
declared forfeited by. the West End Consolidated Mines
Gorporaticn, and the West End Consolidated Mines Cor-
poration will demanﬂ posgeseion of the premlaes

. WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES.GOHPORATION
By

“Preeident
By

T Secretary



W. HOWARD GRAY
LAWYER
ELY, NEVADA
December 23, 1940

West End Coneolidated Mines Corporation
Tonopah, Nevada

Attention Mr. H. D. Budelman.

Ky dear Mr. Budelman:
. I wigh to apologize for not havinz answered your
letter of December 13 sooner, but I wae out of the office
when 1t arrived, and have Just got down to 1t gince my
return.

(=799 /e _ p

tmréer notice of default should be given Mr. Ter-
williger. Thig notice should specify the three defaults
mentioned in your letter, viz., fallure to perform the
covenante contained in the first paragraph on Page 2 of
the agreement, failure to pay taxes, and faillure to in-
gure men under the Nevada Industrial Insuranee Act.

In regard toe taxes, I am of the opinion that you
ghould not pay them in the future, when they become delin-
quent, and hold theisum so paid out from the proceeds of
the ore. If youw do, you are, in effect, curing Mr. Terwil-
liger's defzult for him. If he does not pay the  delinquent
taxes within the 30-day perlod of grace, I believe that you
have an excellent and substantiel ground for taking over the
property.

= 8o far as insursnce is coneerned, under the Neyvada

" Inélistrizl Insurance Act, it 1s well to follow the procedure
you have adopted since you stand to lose & great deal 1T
insurence is not in effect, and an accident takes place.

However, I do not put a great deal of faith in the
propoeition of forfelting the agreement, because of Terwll-
liger's fallure to report hie payroll and psy insurance,
elnce you have turned in the payroll and paid the premiun,
end deducted the sume paid out from the proceeds of the ore.
You are, in effeet, acting as his agent. Nonetheless, I
would include, in the notice of default, his breach of the
egreement in thig particular.
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EXCHEQUER GOLD MINES, INC.

RENO. NEVADA
MAIN OFFICE

206 N. VIRGINIA ST,
RENO, NEVADA

MABEL MINE
HAWTHORNE, NEVADA

January 10, 1941

West End Consolidated Mines Co.
Tonopah, Nevada

Gentlemen:
Will you kindly send me the copy of the
mill returns on lots #54, 55, and 567

Yours very truly,

f/”éiﬁaZAMaamagéf“;‘
&/

CDT:fk




West EnD ConsoLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

EXECUTIVE OFFICE, TONOPAH, NEVADA

TONOPAH, NEVADA

F, C. NiNNIS,
PRESIDENT AND TREASURER

H.D. B 5
vICE L:gf:;::nﬂr AND GENERAL MANAGER December 30’ 1940.

Mr, C. D, Terwilliger,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Sir:

The agreement, dated the 16th day of February, 1940,
between yourself, as party of the second part, and the West End
Consclidsted Mines Corporation, party of the first part, con-
tained the following covenant and agreement:

*Second party shall, immediatedly upon the
execution of thie agreement, diligently proceed
to egink the present shaft on the above described
properties, 200 ft, from the present lower level,
to cut a station on the 700 ft, level, to drift
from the 800 ft. level under winse marked No.
615, and to raise to comnect with the 730 level,
with the bottom of No. 615 winze, the shaft to be
timbered with 6 x & and completely lagged with
2" lagging; all work to be done in a good and
workmenlike manner,®

"During the term of this agreement, second
party sgrees to insure all men employed upon said
property with the Nevada Industrial Commission,
and agrees, subsequent to thirty (30) days from
the date hereof, to cause szt least one hundred
(100) shifts of labor per month to be performed
' upon the said property during each and every

month of the term of this agreement."

"During the term of this agreemtn, second
party agrees to pay all State and County taxes
levied upon said property, and his proportion of
the bullion taxes that may be levied upon the

proceeds of said property.”

You are hereby declared to be in default under said
lease and option agreement above referred to and deseribed
for the following reasons; you have not, immediatedly after



» WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

Mr, C. D, Terwilliger
December 30, 1940
Page 2

the execution of the lease and option, on the 16th day of
February, 1940, diligently, nor have you at all at any time
since the 16th day of February, 1940, diligently preceeded

to sink the present shaft on the premises described in said
agreement a distance of 200 feet from the present lower level,
or to do any of the other work specified in the section of
the agreemént first above gquoted,

Likewise, you have failed to insure ell men em=
ployed upon the property deseribed in=mid above referred to
agreement with the Nevada Industrial Commission, and have
foreced to West End Consolidated Mines Corporation to do and
perform your covenants and agreementsfor you in order to
protect itself from liability under the statutes of the State
of Nevada,

Likewise, you have failed to pay the State and
County taxes as set forth in the portion of the agreement
above quoted, and have forced and compelled the West End
Consolidated Kines Corporaticn to pay these taxes in order
to save the property described in ssid agreement from becom=
ing subject to sale under the revenue laws of the State of
Nevada, because of delinquient taxes.

Unless you correct each and all of the above referred
to default and delinquincies within a period of thirty days
from date of notice, all rights which you now have under and
by virtue of said agreement dated the 16th day of February,
1940, will be forfeited and declared forfeited by the West
End Consolidated Mines Corporation, and the'West End Consoli-
dated Mines Corporation will demand possession of the premises.

WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION

By_
President

By,

Secretary



EXCHEQUER GOLD MINES, INC.

RENO, NEVADA
MABEL MINE MAIN OFFICE

HAWTHORNE, NEVADA 206 N. VIRGINIA ST.
RENO, NEVADA

January 25, 1941

West End Consolidated Mines Co.
Tonopah, Nevada

Gentlemen: |

I have your letter of the 30th regarding our agree-
ment of February 16, 1940. I note that you called my atten-
tion to certain paragraphs in the contract which have not been
lived up to. These matters will be taken care of but there
is a few things I wish to call your attention to which I be-
lieve to be a breach of contract on your part and may result in
considerable damage to me.

When we started to do the shaft work certain state-
ments were made to employees that caused them to figure that
they may possibly be working for you and not for me. Al8o, other
statements that were detrimentzal to myself and the spirit of the
men working. This we believe was the main cause of our losing
the men at the time we were working on the shaft. Your conversa-
tion with our men caused discontent.

It is usually necessary to finance development work
and it was my intention to do so but Mr. Ninnis made certaln state-
ments to some of the newspapers in Reno that completely blocked
any attempt that might have been made to do what small amount of
financing was necessary.

Regarding the lease for Mike Smith. Mr. Ninnis was
in the office one day and thought it would be a good plan to keep
Mike Smith working and that if an extension on the lease was given
he would agree to pay the extra 5%, which I am sure was being paid
to Loyd Wilson before the lease was taken over by myself. I did
not make out a2 written lease but told Mike the extension was 0. K.
and told him that I would write a lease as soon as I could get the
time. When the settlement was made there was no deduction made
for this 5%.




West End Consolidated Mines Co. -£- January £5, 1941

It is not my desire to get into any legal complica-
tions as we entered into this agreement in good faith; and for my
part I wish to carry it out. If this had not been the intention
I would not have paid the $5,000.00 payment and in doing so it was
necessary that I put up considerable securities in order to secure
the money if it would not come out of the mine. If you will re-
view your records you will find that sortly after you received the
money we received a notice of default which was corrected at the
time. This notice if given prior to the time we made the payment
would have been better on your part as it would appear that you
walted until the payment was made to enter default with the inten-
tion of receiving my money and then getting the property back.

I will be down to see you at Tonopah some time next
week.

Yours very truly,

/Q.»d\'f :

' L)

CDT:fk



EXCHEQUER GOLD MINES, INC.

RENO. NEVADA
MABEL MINE MAIN OFFICE
HAWTHORNE, NEVADA 206 N. VIRGINIA ST,
RENO, NEVADA

January 10, 1941

West End Consolidated Mines Co.
Tonopah, Nevada

Gentlemen:

Will you kindly send me a statement showing

all payments made on our contract.
Very truly yours,

A2 2/
- WMJ{?W‘
4

v O .

"1;;;)

} / / / j_"j.-/’- " : f") d * X v
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W. HOWARD GRAY PHONE 349
C. E. HORTON P. O. BOX 1260
GRAY and HORTON
LAWYERS

ELY, NEVADA
April 8, 1941

West End Consolidated Mines Corporation
Tonopah, Nevada

Attention Mr. H. D. Budelman.
Dear Herman:

This will acknowledge recelpt of your letters
dated April 6, concerning the assignment by Terwilliger
to Royston Coalition. I Jjust returned from Washington,
D. C., last evening, having been called there one some
matters, and I have today written Mr. Rogers asking
him to forward me an executed copy of the assignment
1f Terwilliger has executed one, or in the event that
he has not, E}ndly 80 notify me.

e,

In the(event that Terwllliger has not executed

an asslignment,) together with necessary resolutions

for approval of the same, ¥~willl-prepare—one.

With best personal regards, I am

Very truly yours,

=

- s 4,
W. Howard Gray *

WHG: DGJ
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Tonopah, Nevada .
Februar§ 1, 1941 ¢ .M:fzf__f_“‘

Mr, C. D. Terwilliger
206 North Virginia Street
Reno, Nevada

Dear Sir:

Yow. are hereby notified that that certain agreement giv-—
ing and granting to you a lease and option to purchase, made and’
entered into the 16th day of February,; 1940, by and between the
West End Consolidated Mines Corperation and €. D. Terwilliger,
all those certain mining claime situate in the Gold Range Ninlng
District, Mineral County, Nevada, known and described as follows;
Mabel No. 1, Mabel No. 2, Mabel No. 3, Mabel No. 4, Boston No. l,
Boston No.,z end Mabel North, is hereby cancelled and terminated
for your hhvina failed to observe and perform the covenants, terms,
and conditions of said lease and option to purchase, and for your
further fallure to correet, as requested in 'eur notice of Decem-
ber 30, 1940, within the pe:@od of 30 days thereof, each and all
of the’ detaults and delinqueneies, in said notice get forth.

‘Therefore, in view of your failure to correct said defaults
and delinguencies, as set forth in our notiece heretofore given
you, and your failure to observe and perform the terms, cove-

| nants, dnd conditions of said lease and option to purchace, and
pureusnt to the powers given to the eald West End Gonsoliaated
Mines Corporation under the provigions of said lease and option
to purchase, in event of your default or delinguency, now, there-

, fore, in pursuance and exercise of said powers, we hereby notify

you to immediately quit, vacate, and surrender to the said West
End Conmeolidated Mines Corporation or to its duly authorized
representative, the premises, and each and every part, portion,
and parcel thereof above deseribed, in the Gold Range Mining Die-
trict, Mineral County, Nevada, 1neluding all. the buildings, ims
provements, appurtenances, and structures thereon, and to deliver
peaceful possession of said premises to the said West End Conso-
lidated Mines Corporation or to 1ta Quly autherized represen-

:I tative né. t 8t® poEs 1fh thereof
r W et Q%Z 'ig;dzg’d/ﬁingﬁ Corporation
u‘f
|

or to ed "epre tive,

WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES
CORPORATION,

By

President

By

Secretary



February 1, 1941.

Nr, c. D. Tlr'ﬂ.ligﬂ.’,
206 North Virginia Street,
Reno, Nevada.

Dear Sir:

You are hereby notified that that certain agreement giving and granting |
to you a lease and option to purchase, made and entered into the 16th day of
February, 1940, by and between the West End Consolidated Mines Corporation and
C. D. Terwilliger, all those certain mining claims situate in the Gold Range
Mining - Distriet, Mineral County, Nevada, known and described as follows:
Kabel No, 1, Mabel No, 2, Mabel No., 3, Mabel No. 4, Boston No., 1, Boston No,

2, and Eabel North, is hereby cancelled and terminated for your having failed
to observe and perform the covenants, terms, and conditions of said lease and
option to purchase, and for your further failure to correct, as requested in
our notice of December 30, 1940, within the period of 30 days thereof, each and
all of the defaults and delinguiencies, in said notice set forth.

Therefore, in view of your failure to correct said defaults and delin-
quiencies, as set forth in our notice heretofore given you, and your failure to
observe and perform the terms, covenants, and conditions of said lease and option
to purchase, and pursuant to the powers given to the said West End Consolideated Mines
Corporation under the provisions of said lease and option to purchage, in event of
your default or delinquiency, now, therefore, in pursusnce and exervise of said
powers, we hereby notify you to immediatedly quit, vacate, and surrender to the
said West End Comsolidated Mines Corporation or to its duly authorized represent-
ative, the premises, and each and every pa-t, portion, and parcel thereof above
deseribed, ih the Gold Range Mining Distriet, Mineral County, Nevada, including
all the gs, improvements, appurtenances, and siructures thereon, and to
deliver pea possession of sald premises to the said West End Consolidated
Mines Corporation, or to its duly authorized representative.

WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES CORPORATION,

By,
Secretary

HDB:B
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SUPPLEME., TAL AGREEMENT

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, made and entered into this
/
[§ day of February, 1941, by and between the WEST END CONSOLI-
DATED MINES CORPORATION, a Nevada corporation, party of the first

. part, and C. D, TERWILLIGER, party of the second part,

WITNESSETH:

— o o e e mmm e e m— -

WHEREAS, the above named parties entered into an agree-

| ment dated the 16th day of February, 1940, wherein said first

| party gave saild second party & lease and option to purchacse cer-

tain lode mining claims therein described, end,

WHEREAS, certain disputes have arisen between the par-
ties hereto concerning the interpretation and the performance Dby
gald second party of certain covenants, terme, and agreements
contained in sald agreement dated the 16th day of February, 1940;
and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the parties hereto to
smend and supplement sald agreement of the 1l6th day of February,
1940, so as to preclude further disputes and to make more def-
inite and certain the obligations of sald second part;

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually covenanted and agreed by
and between the parties hereto that said agreement of the 16th
day of February, 1940, be modified, altered, amended, and changed
as follows.

That said second party agrees that the work, develop-
ment, and improvements, including timbering, referred to in the
first ten lines of page 2 of said agreement of February 16, 1940,
ghall be performed at the rate of 100 eight-hour shifts in every
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thirty (30) days, and that such work shall be started not later
than thirty (30) days after the date of this supplemental agree-
ment, and shall be prosecuted continuously thereafter, at the
rate of 100 shifts in each succeeding thirty-day period, until
fully completed; said second party further agrees that said work,
including the timbering, shall be performed in a good, workman-
like, and minerlike manner, and under the supervision of practi-
cal mining men, who are qualified to supervise development work
and timbering of the character described in gaid agreement of

the 16th day of February, 1940. The sald second party further

i agreeeg that no lebor performed by leasers upon said property de-

scribed in sald agreement of February 16, 1940, shall be applied
upon or constitute parts of the sald 100 eight-hour shifts of
labor required by thie supplemental agreement.

It 1s further mutually covenanted and agreed by the

| parties hereto that the portion'of gald agreement of February 16,

? 1940, appearing on Page 3 thereof, which reads as follows;

"To cause at least 100 shifte of labor per
month to be performed upon the sald property during
each and every month of the term of this agreement,"

1s hereby deleted from said agreement, it being the intention of

the parties hereto that this supplementel agreement shall substi-

| tute for an take the place of the above quoted portion of said
i agreement of Februery 16, 1940.

It is further mutually covenanted and agreed that this

written agreement shall be construed as a supplemental agreement

to the sald original agreement of the 16th dey of February, 1940,
: and for all purposes,shall be construed s pert thereof, and that

| all the terms and conditlons, covenants and agreements contalned

in said original agreement of the 16th day of February, 1940, rel-

| ative to forfeitures, default, and notice of defsult, shall be
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- construed to be a part hereof, and that, likewise, thls supple-
| mental agreement shall be construed to be a part of sald original

agreement in all particulars.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have hereunto signed

| their names the day and year first above written.

WEST END CONSOLIDATED MINES
CORPORATION,

By,

Pregident

Secretary
PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART

PARTY OF THE SECOND PART




CALVADA LUMBER COMPANY

Manufacturers of
CALIFORNIA PINE . SUGAR PINE . DOUGLAS FIR

Sawmill: 4‘8 Main Office:
QUINCY, CALIFORNIA RENO, NEVADA

March 19, 1941

Mr. H. D. Buddleman
West End Consolidated Mine Corp.
Tonopah, Nevada

Dear Mr. Buddleman:

I have your letter of the 18th. I received the
signed contract yesterday from Smith, but he did not
say what work he is doing.

I expect to be in Tonopah the first of the week
and our mine superintendent will be down from Montana
by that time. We should get started on the shaft with-
out further delay.

With kindest regards I remain,
Very trulgfxours,
AR

. oy

CDT:vb
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C. D. TERWILLIGER, PRESIDENT E. W. HARKER, SUPERINTENDENT J. L. DOBBINS, VICE-PRESIDENT
- P *

SOUTH COMSTOCK GOLD MINES, INC.

MINES AND MILL SIEVERCITY NEVADA HEAD OFFICE
SILVER CITY R SAN FRANCISCO
NEVADA €no, Nevada CALIFORNIA
May 5, 1941

Mr. Herman Budelman
Tonopah
Nevada
Dear Sir:
Enclosed, herewith, find a letter
prepared by Mr. Rogers in conformstive with

the asgreement you had with him in Salt

Lake City.
Very truly yours,
SOUTH COMSTOCK GOLD MINES, INC.
/Mi;—-——ﬁ?’ I
C. D. Terwilliger
CDT:LR
Enclosure
4, vy -~ JA;)
e S T, /o=
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Royston Coalition Mines, Ltd.
404 Boston Building
Salt Lake City, Utah

Gentlemen:

In view of the fact that certain questions
have arisen concerning my assignment to you of my inter-
est in the contract and supplemental contract with the
West End Consolidated Mines Corporation, I hereby authorize
you to issue to F, k. Ninnis and Herman Budleman, or their
nominees, 100,000 shares of the capital stock of your com-
pany out of the 500,000 shares of stock which you have
agreed to issue to me if the West End Consolidated Mines
Corporation consents to the assignment of my sald contract
upon terms satisfactory to and accepted by your company.

The said 100,000 shares is to have the same
benefits as the stock to be issued to me.

Yours very }x&i?. _ ‘
|

/@/ﬂrgﬁe





